November 2, 2021 General and Special Election

King County
Official Local Voters' Pamphlet

ﬂ Your ballot will arrive by October 18




From the
Director

Dear Friends,

Democracy is not a spectator sport. It takes all of us on
the field to build the community, region, and country
we want to live in. It takes each of us using the tools
that we have available to make a difference. Voting is
just one tool we can use to influence the future of our
community, and it's an important one.

While voting is not a cure-all to every challenge we
face, it does have a profound impact on the decisions
that get made in local government - every single day.
Decisions about our schools and parks, roads and
transit, libraries and childcare. Decisions about how
our tax dollars are spent and prioritized. These local
elections have an incredible impact on our day-to-day
lives.

We are not all always going to agree on everything.
That's okay. What matters is that we speak up and turn
out. What matters is that you take a few minutes to fill
out your ballot, sign it, and return it by mail or by drop
box - no stamp needed.

Make your selections. Make yourself heard. Make a
difference.

Happy voting,

9‘«,4» Waar_

Julie Wise

Voting
tips

Fill out your ballot

You can use any color of pen to
complete your ballot. You do
not have to vote in every race to
have your votes counted. Make
selections in the contests you'd
like and you can skip those that
you're unsure about.

Sign your envelope
Don't forget to sign the back of
your return envelope so your
ballot can be counted!

Return your ballot early
Whether returning your ballot by
mail or by drop box, don't wait
until Election Day! Get your ballot
back early.

If returning by drop box, there
are more than 70 locations
available across the county. You'll
find the full list on pages 8-9 of
this pamphlet. Drop boxes close
promptly at 8 p.m. on Election
Day, November 2.

If returning by mail, your ballot
must be postmarked by Election
Day, November 2. No stamp is
needed.



General information King County Water District No. 119 47 n
Voting tips 2 Snoqualmie Pass Utility District 47 O
Contact information 3 Stevens Pass Sewer District 48
Need assistance? 4 Vashon Sewer District 48 2
Register to vote 6 Public Hospital District No. 2 49 (D
Returning your ballot 7 Public Hospital District No. 4 51 3
By mail 7 Public Hospital District No. 5 52 ~+
Ballot drop box 8 King County Airport District 53 wn
Securing our elections 10 King County Cemetery District No. 1 55
How does my ballot get processed 11 Fall City Metropolitan Park District 56
Your signature matters 12 Si View Metropolitan Park District 57
Duties of offices in this election 13 Vashon-Maury Island Park &

Recreation District 58
County
Executive 14 Measures
Council District No. 3 15 King County 60

North Bend Transportation Benefit
Port Distrtict No. 1 62
Port of Seattle 16 City of Snoqualmie 63
Cities Candidate Index
City of Carnation 20 Candidate Index 67
City of Duvall 21
City of North Bend 24
City of Snoqualmie 26
Town of Skykomish 29
Schools
Issaquah School District No. 411 32
Riverview School District No. 407 34
Skykomish School District No. 404 35 4 You will not be voting on A
Snoqualmie Valley School District No. 410 36 every item in this voters’
Vashon Island School District No. 402 37 pamphlet. Let your ballot be

your guide on which races

Special Purpose Districts and measures to read and
King County Fire Protection District No. 10 38 A
King County Fire Protection District No. 27 39 Your ballot will arrive by
King County Fire Protection District No. 34 39 \_ October 18. Y,
King County Fire Protection District No. 38 41 s ~N
King County Fire Protection District No. 45 41 . .
King County Fire Protection District No. 50 42 Conta ct |nf0rmat|0n
Snoqualmie Pass Fire and Rescue 43 phone: 206-296-VOTE (8683)
Vashon Island Fire and Rescue 44 1-800-325-6165
Woodinville Fire & Rescue 45 , T Re|ay: 71 1
Fall City Water District 46 email: elections@kingcounty.gov

online: kingcounty.gov/elections

King County Water District No. 19 46




.
Q
@
C
(qv]
i’

Rl
n
n
O

©
()
()

P

Vote centers

Vote centers are available for voters that need assistance. Each center has voting
machines that offer audio or large print ballots, and other assistive devices. Elections
staff are available to assist as needed. Voters can also register to vote and get their
ballots through Election Day.

Free parking for voters is available at all locations, except Lumen Field Event Center.

Locations
Renton

King County Elections
919 SW Grady Way, 98057

Hours of operation

Weekdays, October 13 - October 22,
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

Weekdays, October 25 - November 1,
8:30 a.m. - 6:00 p.m.

Saturday, October 30,
10:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Election Day, November 2,
8:30 a.m. - 8:00 p.m.

Bellevue

Federal
Way

Kenmore

Kent

Seattle

Bellevue College Cafeteria
3000 Landerholm Circle SE, 98007

Federal Way Performing Arts &
Event Center

31510 Pete von Reichbauer Way
S, 98003

Kenmore City Hall
18120 68th Ave NE, 98028

Kent Centennial Center
400 W Gowe St, 98032

Lumen Field Event Center
800 Occidental Ave S, 98134

Walk-in entrance on the corner of
Occidental Ave S and S Royal
Brougham Way

Saturday, October 30,
10:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Monday, November 1,
8:30 a.m. - 6:00 p.m.

Election Day, November 2,
8:30 a.m. - 8:00 p.m.

Public Health
Notice

As part of the continued effort

to stop the spread of CoVID-19

in our community, King County
Elections recommends registering
to vote, updating your registration,
and accessing your ballot online
whenever needed.

We will have Vote Centers open
for those who need in person
assistance. Face masks that cover
both nose and mouth are required,
regardless of vaccination status.

- J




Did you know that you can access
your ballot online?

Lost and damaged ballots happen. There’s an easy way to
access and print your ballot right from home!

Visit kingcounty.gov/elections/obmp and enter the required
information to access your ballot.

1. Make your selections on the computer or print out a blank
ballot and fill it in by hand. If you choose to make your
selections online, please double check those selections
before and after printing your ballot.

2. When printing, make sure to select the ‘fit to page’ option to
ensure the entire length of the ballot prints.

3. Return via mail or secure drop box, just like you normally
would. No postage is required if using the included envelope
cover sheet.

Any registered voter can use the online ballot marking program
to access and print their ballot.

Voters with disabilities can mark their choices on the ballot
online. The online ballot marking program has been designed
specifically to enable voters who are blind or have low vision to
cast a private ballot.

Z
D
D
o
Q
n
g.
n
~t
Q)
-
()
0
*~NJ

Other voting options

If one of the above options doesn’t work for you, please contact
our office for further assistance.

Student Engagement Hubs \

Never miss an election just because you're away from home! All public universities
in Washington now offer student engagement hubs.

For more detailed information on location and hours, please visit kingcounty.gov/
elections.

University of Washington Bothell Campus
Any student registered to vote can use the online ballot marking program to access and
print their ballot. Students can also drop their ballot off during hours of operation.

University of Washington Seattle Campus

Located in the Husky Union Building (HUB), the UW Seattle Student Engagement Hub
will provide students an opportunity to get registered for the first time, update their
registration, receive a replacement ballot, or use an assistive device. Elections staff
will be on hand to answer questions and assist students as needed.




Who can register
To register to vote in Washington, you must be:
+ Acitizen of the United States;
+ Alegal resident of Washington State;
+ Atleast 18 years old by Election Day;
+ Not disqualified from voting due to a court order; and

+ Not under Department of Corrections supervision for a Washington State felony
conviction.

How to register to vote

Online

You can register to vote online at VoteWA.gov - all you need is two minutes and a
Washington State Driver's License or ID. You can register online by October 25 for the
General election.

By mail
Download and print a registration form from kingcounty.gov/elections and mail it to our
office (address on page 4). It must be received by October 25 for the General election.

In person

You can register in person through November 2, Election Day, at one of our Vote Centers.
More information about Vote Center hours and locations can be found on page 4 and on
our website at kingcounty.gov/elections.

D
e’
O
P
o
i’
-
(D)
e’
v
o0
()
(a'd

Pre-register to vote

16- and 17-year-olds can pre-register to vote!

16- and 17-year-olds can pre-register to vote online or by mail at any time. Their
registration will be assigned a ‘pending’ status until they turn 18. If the registrant turns
18 before the next scheduled Election Day, they will automatically be mailed a ballot at
their registered address.

/:N Keep your voter registration current

IK:L/ Update your registration if you have moved
or changed your name. Simply update your
information online at VoteWA.gov or submit a
new paper registration form by October 25 for the
General election or visit us in person at one of our
Vote Centers. If your signature has changed, please
submit a new paper registration by October 25 or
come see us in person - updates to signatures may
not be done online.




Return your ballot by mail.

No Stamp Needed!

We recommend dropping your ballot in the mail
by the Friday before Election Day to make sure it
gets postmarked in time to be counted.

Mailed ballots must be postmarked by
November 2.

The drop box at Kentridge
High School has moved!

To ensure 24-hour access, this drop box has
permanently moved to Kent Panther Lake
Library located at 20500 108th Ave SE, Kent,
WA 98031.

"9

A ,
) Return your ballot at a drop box.

~ Over 70 locations!
O Ballot drop boxes are open until 8 p.m. sharp

on November 2.

@
List of drop box locations on next page Q




Ballot drop boxes are open 24 hours a day beginning October 14 and close at 8 p.m. sharp on Election Day, November 2.

Auburn

Kent

Auburn Library, 1102 Auburn Way S, 98002
Auburn Park & Ride, 101 15th St NE, 98001

Muckleshoot Tribe, Philip Starr Building,
39015 172nd Ave SE, 98092

Bellevue

Bellevue Library, 1111 110th Ave NE, 98004

Crossroads Shopping Center (south entrance),
15600 NE 8th St, 98008

Newport Way Library, 14250 SE Newport Way, 98006

Kent Panther Lake Library, 20500 108th Ave SE, 98031

The drop box at Kentridge High School has been moved to

Kent Panther Lake Library to ensure 24-hour access to the box.
Kent YMCA, 10828 SE 248th St, 98030

Regional Justice Center (near parking garage entrance),
401 4th Ave N, 98032

Kirkland

Kingsgate Library, 12315 NE 143rd St, 98034
Kirkland City Hall, 123 5th Ave, 98033

Black Diamond

Lake Forest Park

%Black Diamond Library, 24707 Roberts Dr, 98010

Lake Forest Park City Hall, 17425 Ballinger Way NE, 98155

Bothell

Maple Valley

Bothell City Hall, 18415 101st Ave NE, 98011

Burien

Boulevard Park Library, 12015 Roseberg Ave S, 98168

Burien Town Square Park (corner of 5th Ave SW and
SW 152nd St), 480 SW 152nd St, 98166

Hobart Food Market, 20250 276th Ave SE, 98038

* Tahoma School District Building, 25720 Maple Valley-Black
Diamond Rd SE, 98038

Mercer Island

Carnation

Mercer Island Community & Event Center,
8236 SE 24th St, 98040

ﬁ Carnation Library, 4804 Tolt Ave, 98014

Newcastle

Covington

Newcastle City Hall, 12835 Newcastle Way, 98056

Covington Library, 27100 164th Ave SE, 98042

Normandy Park

Des Moines

Normandy Park Towne Center, 19901 1st Ave S, 98148

* Highline College (entrance across from 27th Ave S),
2400 S 240th St, 98198

North Bend

North Bend Library, 115 E 4th St, 98045

Duvall

Pacific

* Duvall Police Department-Depot Park,
26225 NE Burhen Way, 98019

Algona-Pacific Library, 255 Ellingson Rd, 98047

Redmond

Enumclaw

Enumclaw Library, 1700 1st St, 98022

Fall City

* Redmond City Hall, 15670 NE 85th St, 98052

* Redmond Community Center at Marymoor Village,
6505 176th Ave NE, 98052

Fall City Library, 33415 SE 42nd PI, 98024

Renton

Federal Way

Federal Way 320th Library, 848 S 320th St, 98003
Federal Way City Hall, 33325 8th Ave S, 98003

Issaquah

Fairwood Library, 17009 140th Ave SE, 98058
* King County Elections, 919 SW Grady Way, 98057

* Powell Avenue, 725 Powell Ave SW, 98057
Across the street from King County Elections

* Renton Public Health Center, 3201 NE 7th St, 98056

Issaquah City Hall, 130 E Sunset Way, 98027

Sammamish

Kenmore

Sammamish City Hall, 801 228th Ave SE, 98075

Kenmore City Hall, 18120 68th Ave NE, 98028

SeaTac

Angle Lake Transit Station, 19955 28th Ave S, 98188
Valley View Library, 17850 Military Rd S, 98188

Shoreline

Shoreline Library, 345 NE 175th St, 98155
Shoreline Park & Ride, 18821 Aurora Ave N, 98133




Snoqualmie

Green Lake/Phinney

Snoqualmie Library, 7824 Center Blvd SE, 98065

Tukwila

Green Lake Community Center,
7201 E Green Lake Dr N, 98115

* Tukwila Community Center, 12424 42nd Ave S, 98168

Lake City

Vashon

Lake City Library, 12501 28th Ave NE, 98125

Vashon Library, 17210 Vashon Hwy SW, 98070

Magnolia

Woodinville

* Magnolia Park, 1461 Magnolia Blvd W, 98199

Woodinville Library, 17105 Avondale Rd NE, 98072

Northgate

Seattle drop boxes

North Seattle College (south visitor lot access from
N 95th St), 9600 College Way N, 98103

Ballard

Queen Anne

Ballard Branch Library, Corner of NW 57th St and
22nd Ave NW, 98107

* Seattle Pacific University Bookstore,
310 W Bertona St, 98119

Beacon Hill

Rainier Valley

Beacon Hill Library, 2821 Beacon Ave S, 98144

NewHolly Neighborhood Campus,
7054 32nd Ave S, 98118

Rainier Beach Community Center,
8825 Rainier Ave S, 98118

Sand Point/Laurelhurst

Broadview/Greenwood

* Magnuson Park - The Brig,
6344 NE 74th St, 98115

Broadview Library, 12755 Greenwood Ave N, 98133

South Lake Union

Bryn Mawr-Skyway

South Lake Union, 310 Terry Ave N, 98109

Skyway Library, 12601 76th Ave S, 98178

South Park

Capitol Hill

South Park Library, 8604 8th Ave S, 98108

Seattle Central College, Broadway-Edison Building
(northeast corner), 1701 Broadway, 98122

University District

Central District

Garfield Community Center, 2323 E Cherry St, 98122

University of Washington Campus, Schmitz Hall (by

north entrance on NE 41st St), 1410 NE Campus Pkwy,

98195

Chinatown/International District

West Seattle/Delridge

Uwajimaya, 713 6th Ave S, 98104

Columbia City

Rainier Community Center, 4600 38th Ave S, 98118

Downtown

Alaska Junction, Corner of SW Alaska St and 44th Ave

SW, 98116
High Point Library, 3411 SW Raymond St, 98126

South Seattle College (at the entrance of the Robert

Smith Building), 6000 16th Ave SW, 98106

King County Administration Building, 500 4th Ave, 98104

White Center

Fremont/Wallingford

White Center Library, 1409 SW 107th St, 98146

Waterway 19 Park (next to Gas Works Park),
2119 N Northlake Way, 98103

* Drive-up ballot drop boxes

Close at 8 p.m. sharp on Election

Day, November 2.

0w
=
o
~t
Q
=
o

O
o
O
X
)
n




King County Elections - Securing Our

Elections So Every Vote Counts

At King County Elections, our top priority is ensuring that our elections
are secure, accessible, and accurate. We know that secure elections are
essential to maintain public trust, protect our democracy, and enable
our voters to cast a private, confidential choice with their vote.

Physical Security

The King County Elections Headquarters was designed and renovated specifically for processing
vote-by-mail ballots and keeping those ballots secure. Director Julie Wise was the first election
administrator in the country to request an audit of physical security by the Department of
Homeland Security in 2017.

What we're doing:
* Our facility is monitored by over 50 security cameras

* Six live webcams through which the public can watch us at work during the ballot processing
period

+ Staff and observers must badge into and out of the ballot processing area
* Ballot storage and tabulation areas require both a badge and biometric access

Cybersecurity

In our rapidly changing world, cybersecurity is paramount to protecting our elections. Previous
years have seen attempts to tamper with election systems across the country. None of these
attempts have been successful here in King County and every day, our team works to make the
walls higher and barriers stronger for those looking to influence our elections.

Following the 2016 election, Director Julie Wise requested a review of the department’s
cybersecurity from the Washington State Auditor’s Cybersecurity Team to identify and
implement practices and procedures to bolster security of our systems and electronic access
points.

What we're doing:
* Employ cybersecurity staff based in Elections and at King County
+ All staff receive annual cybersecurity training
* Voter registration and tabulation systems are kept separate for maximum security
+ Tabulation system is on an entirely closed network, not connected to the internet

+ Correspondence and attachments are monitored and scanned 24/7/365 for threats and
10 attempts to breach our systems



— How does my ballot
get processed?

\
§§§§§§§ Envelopes are scanned, pictures of the signature captured,
and marked as ‘received.’

Signatures are checked against voter registration records by
/ trained specialists. If the signature is missing or doesn’t match,
7 voters are mailed a letter to fix the issue. This form must be

_ returned with a matching signature for the ballot to move
forward in the process.

é If the signature matches, envelopes are opened and security
> sleeves are removed.

Staff remove ballot from security sleeve and reviewed for
potential scanning issues.

Ballots are scanned, prepared for tabulation and securely
stored for the retention period.

Ballots continue to be processed and tabulated, and signature
issues continue to be corrected, until certification.

kingcounty.gov/elections



&Y Your signature matters.

Each election, about 1% of ballots are returned either without
a signature or with a signature that doesn’t quite match. Don’t
let that be you.

Here are a few tips to help make sure your signature passes the check and your ballot
gets counted:

* If you register online, we pull your signature from the Dept. of Licensing, so check the
signature on your driver’s license or state ID and try to match that as closely as you
can.

* Your signature does not need to be written in cursive or nicely or even legibly, it just
needs to match the one that we already have on file. If you have a chicken scratch
signature, that's okay! Just make sure you scratch it out the same way each time you
vote.

* If you have no idea what signature you might have used or it's been a while and your
signature has changed, you can always update your signature simply by returning a
paper voter registration form. You can download a paper registration form at bit.ly/
WAVoteRF. Returning a paper registration form will add your updated signature to
your file.

* Track your ballot to ensure that it gets counted. If there’s an issue with your
signature, you'll see it there on the online ballot tracker. You'll find the ballot tracker
on our My Voter Information tool at kingcounty.gov/elections.

If there is an issue with your signature not matching or if you just plain forgot to sign,
we will send you a letter and, if we have it, we'll reach out by email and phone as well. To
make sure your ballot is counted, you'll need to fill out and return a simple form before
4:30 p.m. on November 22.

If you have questions about signature challenges or
how to fix yours, please call us at 206-205-5686.




Title Duties Term Salar
(years) (2021

King County Executive (elected | Responsible for the implementation of council 4 $248,148
by voters in King County) and commission policies and the day-to-day

administration of county government and

services.
Metropolitan King County Sets policies, enacts laws, adopts the county 4 $163,394
Council (elected by voters in budgets, and provides oversight to county
County Council District) services.
Port of Seattle Commissioner | Operates, manages, equips, and maintains the 4 $56,881
(elected by voters in King port and establishes Port policies that impact the
County) maritime port and SeaTac airport.
City Mayor (elected by voters | Works with the city council to enact legislation. 4 Varies
in the city) Runs the day-to-day business of the city by city

government.
City Council (elected by voters | Approves the city's budget, develops laws and 4 Varies
in the city) policies, and oversees public services. by city
School District Director/ Sets policies for schools, provides oversight 4 No annual
Position (elected by votersin | for the operations of the school system, and salary
the school district) represents the interests of the community on

public education issues.
Fire District Commission Oversees fire services including fire response and 6 No annual
(elected by voters in the protection, emergency medical aid, and more. salary
district)
Water District Commission Oversees the water district to provide clean, safe 6 No annual
(elected by voters in the drinking water. salary
district)
Sewer/Wastewater Oversees the sewer district to maintain facilities, 6 No annual
Commission (elected by voters | meet water needs, and meet environmental salary
in the district) requirements.
Utility District Commission Oversees the utility district to maintain properties, 6 No annual
(elected by voters in the conserve energy, and monitor use of many types salary
district) of energy.
Public Hospital Commission Oversees hospital operations and delivers services 6 No annual
(elected by voters in the to promote health. salary
district)
Airport Commission Oversees county airports. 2 No annual
(elected by voters in the salary
district)
Cemetery Commission Oversees the maintenance and operation of 6 No annual
(elected by voters in the district cemeteries. salary
district)
Park District Commission Develops goals, sets policies, and oversees Varies No annual
(elected by voters in the regulation of district parks. salary
district)

-

measures

Who donates to campaigns?
View contributors for candidates and

Public Disclosure Commission
www.pdc.wa.gov
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828

O
-
.
()
wn
O
o
O
=t
0
™D
wn
=
~t
=)
7
]
¢
0
.
o
>




14 King County

Executive

Dow Constantine

(206) 249-9217
info@dowconstantine.com
dowconstantine.com

Education: University of Washington: BA, MA Urban Planning, Law;
West Seattle High School

Occupation: King County Executive; former Councilmember, Senator,
Representative; Attorney; Planner

Statement: When COVID-19 arrived here, | took decisive action and
led with science, saving thousands of lives. The New York Times
reported that had America followed our lead “the nation could have
avoided more than 300,000 coronavirus deaths.” Today, King County
has the highest vaccination rate among large counties nationwide.
As we continue battling this stubborn pandemic, I'm bringing that same
clarity and resolve to the toughest challenges—homelessness, public
safety, climate action, and uniting our region for an economic recovery
where everyone can thrive.

We are taking bold action on homelessness, purchasing hundreds of
hotel rooms and moving hundreds of chronically homeless people off
the streets this year, with the services to restore lives. Through Best
Starts for Kids, we've kept 10,000 children and families safely housed.
This crisis, worsened by the pandemic, requires proven ability to drive
actual change.

We're improving public safety—and public trust: Gun violence
prevention, aid to victims of domestic violence, and community
collaboration improving safety and appointing a new sheriff. We're
helping kids stay in school, graduate, and avoid the criminal legal
system—driving down youth detention nearly 10-fold.

Urgent action on climate—I've led regional light rail expansion, made
Metro the Best Large Transit Agency in North America (2018), and
launched conversion to all-electric buses. We've protected miles of
forests, farmlands, and shorelines; and planted over one million trees.

Progressive, visionary leadership—that's why I'm endorsed by
Governors Inslee, Gregoire, and Locke; 40 Democratic legislators;
Planned Parenthood; Washington Conservation Voters; Alliance for
Gun Responsibility; MLK Labor; SEIU; UFCW; Nurses, Firefighters, and
Building Trades unions; the Seattle Times; and diverse community
leadership. My parents—retired public school teachers—taught me values
of service and community. Shirley and | are raising our daughter in the
same West Seattle neighborhood where | grew up.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Joe Nguyen

(206) 801-0219
hello@meetjoenguyen.com
www.meetjoenguyen.com

Education: Bachelor's in Finance/Humanities, Seattle University;
Kennedy High School in Burien

Occupation: State Senator, 34th Legislative District & Senior Program
Manager, Microsoft

Statement: After 12 years of current leadership failing to solve our
biggest problems like homelessness, it's time for change. As we
recover from this pandemic, we need an Executive who understands
how hard working families in King County have struggled to make
ends meet -- even before this crisis. I'm the son of refugees from
White Center, and worked as a janitor at my own high school. Despite
great adversity, | built a successful career in the private sector and
now | represent my community in the State Senate.

We can build a brighter future for every family in King County. We
can build a community where everyone has a safe place to call
home, every senior can age in place with dignity, and every parent
can provide for their kids. We can achieve all of this, if we have an
Executive who will act with the urgency needed to actually solve
problems.

For years, the communities | grew up in haven't gotten the same
investments to support working people that made my success
possible. As a result, residents of South King County got sick and died
from COVID-19 at twice the rate of those in other parts of the county.
Those deaths were preventable, if County leadership had prioritized
every community’s safety.

The pandemic wasn't the first crisis where our current leadership
neglected working families who have been pushed out of their
neighborhoods. The status quo has given us 12 years of unaffordable
housing, longer commutes, inaction on climate change, and
worsening gun violence in our communities. We need bold solutions
implemented with transparency and accountability, and | have the
private and public sector experience to get things done.

Endorsements: State Treasurer Mike Pellicciotti and other elected
leaders, ATU 587, IUPAT DC 5, UAW 4121 and local Democratic Party
organizations.



Metropolitan King County

Council District No. 3

Kathy Lambert »
(425) 891-2014

Kathy@kathylambert.com

kathylambert.com

Education: University of Washington, BA Business Education; Teache
Certification; College of Marin, AA; Public Policy Certification

Occupation: King County Councilmember, former State
Representative, former elementary school teacher

Statement: Kathy has a proven record of serving the people and
businesses of District 3, our county’s largest district. She has the
experience needed to continue providing these important local and
regional services.

She is dedicated to both law enforcement and improving community
relationships. This is vital as our Sheriff's office transitions to an
appointed position. Our police officers must have the resources and
training they need to serve and protect our communities.

To help with COVID recovery, Kathy supported the distribution of $1.1
billion in federal grants to our small businesses and communities,

as well as providing our neighbors with supplies to help fight the
pandemic.

Kathy sponsored and helped establish the Department of Local
Services, providing unincorporated areas of our district with similar
resources as those living in cities. Her experience with law and justice
issues has guided Kathy in developing programs that reduce recidivism
and help people get their lives back on track. She has established
multiple programs to help youth in crisis, such as FIRS, TRACE, and
Safe Place. Her leadership with the Community Court Program began
as a pilot in our district and its success has led to adoption throughout
the county.

Her financial expertise helps our county maintain its AAA credit
rating, saving taxpayer money. Kathy serves on the Flood Control
District that develops plans and builds projects to reduce flooding
and deliver habitat restoration. She has also led the update of King
County's emergency preparedness plans. Kathy has the experience
and dedication we need representing all of us on the King County
Council. Please vote for Kathy Lambert! Endorsed: The Seattle Times,
Puget Sound Police Managers Association, Amalgamated Transit Union
Local 587, Affordable Housing Council, Eastside Business Alliance, State
Representative JT Wilcox, Former Attorney General Rob McKenna, Former
Councilmember Larry Gossett, and many more.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 1 5
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Sarah Perry

(206) 228-0505
sarah@electsarahperry.org
electsarahperry.org

Education: Attended Seattle University, Ohio State studied
transformational leadership, political science

Occupation: Small business owner, nonprofit executive, consultant;
Not a career politician.

Statement: After 20 years of the same representation, it's time

for new leadership. Sarah Perry is the regional leader we need to
address our toughest challenges with urgency, transparency, and
accountability. She will collaborate for meaningful progress on
homelessness, transit and the environment, will remove barriers for
recovering small businesses, and help displaced workers in a changing
economy.

Sarah brings a demonstrated record of effective, hands-on local
leadership building transitional housing to serve Eastside families,
investing in community nonprofits that improve and enrich our lives,
and advocating for survivors of domestic violence. She will be a strong
voice for safe communities through investments in mental health
services, gun violence prevention, and reforms at the Sheriff's Office
that protect the safety of every neighbor.

Endorsed by leading environmental organizations, including Sierra
Club and Washington Conservation Voters, Sarah will protect open
spaces, forests, rivers and watersheds, and safeguard our rural
communities and local farms.

With our communities on the front lines of the worst fire season in
the climate crisis, Sarah will demand action to protect our health
and future. That's why she’s endorsed by our Eastside & Redmond
Firefighters.

A transit champion, Sarah will expand transit alternatives and
connections, including shuttles to Redmond’s new Light Rail and Metro
bus service on the 1-90 corridor. She will also address urgent upgrade
and maintenance needs of our rural roads and bridges - a leadership
failure endangering our safety. Earned Endorsements: Congresswomen
Kim Schrier & Suzan DelBene; Governor Jay Inslee; Attorney General

Bob Ferguson; Lands Commissioner Hilary Franz; County Executive Dow
Constantine; County Councilmember Claudia Balducci; State Senators
Dhingra & Kuderer; State Representatives Goodman, Thai & Callan; Joe
Cohen; Nurses (SEIU 1199NW), Home Care Workers (SEIU 775); MLK Labor;
Emily’s List; Planned Parenthood; Alliance for Gun Responsibility; 5th, 41st
& 45th District Democrats; & more!



16 Port of Seattle

Commissioner Position No. 1

Norman Z. Sigler

(206) 414-9159
campaign@normansiglerforport.com
www.normansiglerforport.com

Education: MBA Accounting, University of Michigan; BS Natural
Sciences/Mathematics, Washington & Lee University

Occupation: Executive Recruiter, CLEAR-Consulting.Biz; Former Alaska
Airlines Manager of Finance

Statement: King County residents founded the Port of Seattle in

1911 and it is still supported by your taxes today. | plan to lead with
bold actions and big ideas like designating a portion of Port profits

to eliminating Port-related pollution while mitigating environmental
injustices in the Port's neighboring communities. This ensures that the
Port adds to the health and quality of life in our region.

CLEAR-Consulting.Biz, my executive search firm, helps Puget

Sound social profits diversify their leadership teams and as a Port
Commissioner, I'll use my career skills to bring leaders together
from neighboring counties and state levels to create more Green
projects, invest in infrastructure that connects our regions, and do
more business with diverse, environmentally friendly companies.

| bring experience managing maintenance contracts for engine
repairs, planning new routes, controlling costs, and building airline
partnerships at Alaska Airlines, Northwest Airlines, and Continental
Airlines. My past work as a healthcare strategy consultant for Blue
Cross/Blue Shield and as an environmental scientist assessing
commercial properties for environmental hazards means | would be
the only Port Commissioner to bring institutional knowledge on day
one from aviation, healthcare, and the environmental sectors.

SeaTac International Airport represents 70% - 80% of all Port of
Seattle operations and is its greatest asset. Removing pollution from
the supply chain of air travel is imperative if we want to continue to
enjoy convenient international and domestic air service. We must also
provide good union living wage jobs for our workers in the airport,
fishing, and shipping industries.

| am proudly endorsed by the 34th Legislative District Democrats
(Burien, Vashon Island, West Seattle, White Center).

Learn more about my campaign at www.NormanSiglerForPort.com and
thank you for your vote!

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Ryan Calkins

(206) 682-7328
ryan@ryanforport.com
www.ryanforport.com

Education: M.A. International Relations, Yale University; B.A.,
Willamette University

Occupation: Small business consultant; Nonprofit professional
supporting women and minority-owned businesses

Statement: As your Port Commissioner, it's my honor to create living
wage careers, support workers and small businesses, and advance the
Port's actions to defeat climate change. I'm running for re-election to
continue these efforts to build a Port aligned with our communities’
forward-thinking priorities and values.

Recovering from COVID, the Port must serve as an engine for job creation.
That's why I've fought to keep projects on schedule despite the
pandemic, driving job growth and improving infrastructure that
supports local businesses. Leveraging relationships with state and
federal partners, I'm pushing for critical new projects, so our airport
and seaport remain world class, competitive with the rest of the
nation - and the world.

Drawing on my experience as a small business owner, we're
strengthening and creating new career and entrepreneurial pathways.
Apprenticeships, workforce training, Maritime High School, and
business development are cornerstones for continued growth.
Coupled with equity-driven programs for underrepresented
communities, we're ensuring everyone has the opportunity to thrive
and prosper.

| first ran for this office to accelerate our actions to address climate
change. I'm proud to have led efforts to make our Port the nation’s

most environmentally sustainable. We'll continue our truly innovative
approach in sustainable aviation fuels and complete decarbonization
of the Seattle central waterfront, while driving more bold action to
meet the scale of the climate crisis. The Port can serve as a global hub
of the green economy, creating new industries and employment.

My endorsements show my proven commitment to working with
others to achieve results. King County Democrats; National Organization
for Women; Sierra Club; Washington Conservation Voters; MLK Labor

and unions representing firefighters, nurses, essential workers;
Congressmembers Jayapal and Smith; Attorney General Ferguson;
Treasurer Pellicciotti; Executive Constantine; over 20 King County
legislators; local elected officials; and many more!



Port of Seattle

Commissioner Position No. 3

Stephanie Bowman

stephanie.bowman10@gmail.com
www.BowmanForPort.com

o

\"a

Education: Masters of Business Administration, Seattle University;
Bachelor of Science, University of Idaho

Occupation: Executive Director, Washington ABC, a non-profit
economic empowerment agency

Statement: Voters have a clear choice this election about our Port and
region’s future.

The Port is critical to our economy. Thousands of middle-class jobs
and small businesses depend on the essential services provided
by our international airport and seaport. We need experienced,
collaborative Commissioners focused on keeping the Port efficient,
competitive and accountable.

I've dedicated my service on the Commission to ensuring our public
port creates and supports quality jobs countywide, while mitigating

its impacts on disproportionately affected communities and the
environment.

My work has resulted in: keeping cargo and jobs in our region

by creating a historic partnership with the Port of Tacoma; new
opportunities for small, locally-owned and diverse businesses to operate
at Sea-Tac; expanding apprenticeships and workforce training in Port-
related industries, and unprecedented investments to reduce harmful
impacts on our air, water and quality of life by cleaning up stormwater,
port trucks and electrifying port operations.

Some seek the Port Commission as a platform for political activism.
By contrast, | have a track record of turning King County’s values
into actions: making the Port a national leader in addressing climate
impacts affecting us all, focusing on carbon reduction, sequestration
and energy efficiency; creating green jobs of the future by supporting
innovative local businesses, and using the Port's resources to /ift up
communities and residents throughout King County. Let's keep the Port
working for all of us. Commissioners should represent all residents,
not a specific interest group or a political agenda. I'm proud to have
the support of local leaders who understand the Port's essential role:
Governors Chris Gregoire and Gary Locke; the Maritime Unions and
King County Building Trades; Seattle Firefighters, airport workers,
environmental leaders, and elected officials state and countywide.
I'd be honored to continue bringing my values, knowledge, and
experience to work on your behalf.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 1 7
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Hamdi Mohamed

(206) 377-9182
electhamdi@gmail.com
hamdiforport.com

Education: University of Washington: BA, MA Policy Studies; Harvard
Business School Certificate in Global Business

Occupation: Policy Advisor: County Executive; Former Deputy District
Director: Congresswoman Jayapal

Statement: As we recover from COVID-19, we must rethink our
Port's policies and promote transparency, accountability, and public
participation. My father was a trucker and my mother was a Sea-Tac
airport worker, and | know firsthand how important it is that working
families are protected. At the King County Executive Office, | advise
on the County's $12 billion budget and manage initiatives that invest
millions in small businesses, community organizations, and COVID-19
response. | have served on multiple nonprofit boards and as a
regional Organizing Director for President Biden's campaign. | have
the skills, relationships, and expertise in economic development to
achieve real results for communities in and around the Port.

Economic Recovery: | will work to establish re-entry programs for
COVID-19-impacted workers, and establish the first Small Business
Recovery Taskforce. | will focus on making the Port more competitive
by streamlining our operations at our waterfront, improving freight
mobility, and investing in high-speed rail, creating 24,000 jobs.

Environmental Action: | will prioritize habitat restoration, the reduction
of toxic pollution, and will work to expand the Port's role in fighting
our climate crisis. | am also committed to Port electrification and a just
transition.

Airport Communities: The Port of Seattle’s largest revenue stream is
Sea-Tac Airport, yet none of the five Port Commissioners live in South
King County. As a SeaTac resident, | am prepared to be a strong voice
for cleaner aviation fuels, stronger sound insulation programs, and
tackling ultrafine particle pollution with local leaders.

| am the only candidate endorsed by all nineteen King County
Democratic Party organizations. Sole endorsements: Congresswoman
Jayapal, Congressman Smith, King County Executive Constantine,
Attorney General Ferguson, Commissioner of Public Lands Franz,
Aerospace Machinists, UFCW, all SEIU locals, Teamsters Joint Council
28, Washington Conservation Voters, 50 Democratic legislators, and
300+ organizations and business leaders.



18 Port of Seattle

Commissioner Position No. 4

Peter Steinbrueck

peterforport@gmail.com
www.peterforport.org

Education: Loeb Fellow, Harvard University; MA, Architecture,
University of Washington; BA, Government, Bowdoin College

Occupation: Seattle Port Commissioner; Architect; Sustainability
Strategist; Former Seattle City Councilmember

Statement: | learned early in life indelible civic leadership lessons
and community values at the side of my father, Victor Steinbrueck,

in his battle to save Pike Place Market. Through my years of public
service, I've continued our family legacy, and as Port Commissioner
I've worked hard to move our Port and the region forward with
steady leadership and unswerving commitment to human values and
transparency.

As Port Commissioner, I've worked to create: thousands of family-
wage construction and dock jobs; critical oversight of billions in public
works projects; a $10 million South King County Community Impact
Fund; a comprehensive carbon reduction plan for Sea-Tac Airport;

a carbon-less and fully electrified Seaport by 2030; an extensive
assessment of Port policing practices and policing reforms with a
passion for civil rights and social justice; and accountable, open, and
transparent government.

I've worked hard to improve environmental conditions at Sea-Tac
Airport—reducing noise, improving air quality, increasing access
for people with disabilities, raising flight kitchen workers' pay, and
supporting taxicab drivers.

We Can Build The Port Of The Future Together: to be the region’s
driver for equitable middle-income wage jobs, the environmental
leader among ports globally and ending systemic racism, all while
demonstrating sound financial management, greater taxpayer
accountability, transparency, and open government.

Endorsed: Ron Sims; Gael Tarleton; Auburn Mayor Nancy Backus; State
Representatives Roger Goodman, Javier Valdez, and Frank Chopp;
Bellevue City Councilmember Conrad Lee; Bellevue Mayor Lynne
Robinson; Joan McBride; Bruce Harrell; Tomio Moriguchi; Nick Licata;
SeaTac City Councilmember Pete Kwon; Federal Way Mayor Jim Farrell;
Francisco Irigon; Sharon Lee; Civic rights Leader Lem Howell; Earth
Day Founder Denis Hayes; King County Building and Construction
Trades; 32nd LD Democrats; Metropolitan Democratic Club; Port of
Seattle Fire Fighters; Seattle Fire Fighters; Plumbers and Pipe Fitters
Local 32; Eastside Business Alliance... and many more!

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Toshiko Grace Hasegawa

(206) 992-7156
toshiko@hasegawaforport.com
www.hasegawaforport.com

Education: Seattle University - Masters & Bachelors Degrees; Garfield
High School

Occupation: Executive Director, Washington State Commission on
Asian Pacific American Affairs

Statement: As a lifelong resident of the Beacon Hill neighborhood,

I've seen our Port's impact on communities. Leading a state agency, |
witnessed how once again, when crises struck, working families were
hit hardest. Disparities have deepened and our Port is one of the top
polluters of carbon emissions in the state. It's fallen short of answering
the challenges of our time. As a mom, | worry for the future.

Our Port is a connector - the gateway to the world and economic
heartbeat of our region. It's uniquely positioned to be a model in
bringing together stakeholders in industry, business, labor and
community to build our economy back better while effectively
reducing pollution. Growing our economy and advancing our
environmental goals go hand-in-hand, but we need new leadership to
get it done.

As Commissioner, I'll prioritize sustainably growing our maritime and
aviation economies by transitioning off fossil fuels and promoting
projects like electric terminals, off-shore wind, and solar panels to
modernize our Port. Investing in infrastructure like high speed rail and
better roads will promote international trade and improve the flow of
goods and passengers throughout the region. These projects create
family-wage jobs for workers and opportunities for small businesses.
We can improve the quality of life for residents and ensure our Port
operates in a safe, efficient manner without long, exhausting wait
lines.

Meeting the needs of this moment requires new leadership with a
bold vision, plan to act, and unwavering commitment to our goals. I'm
running to ensure the rising tide of recovery lifts all ships.

Endorsed by Washington Conservation Voters, MLK County Labor Council,
Ironworkers Local 86, NW Carpenters, business leaders, every legislative
Democratic organization in King County, and over 50 electeds including
Gov. Jay Inslee, Lt. Gov. Denny Heck, Congressman Adam Smith &
Congresswoman Pramila Jayapal.



Track your ballot

All voters can track their ballot online to make
sure it was received by King County Elections
and track it through the process to being
counted.

If there is an issue with your signature, the
ballot tracker will point you in the right
direction to get the issue fixed so your vote
can be counted.

Visit bit.ly/KCbhallottracker to track your
ballot today!

Did you know?
Our My Voter Information tool allows you to:

» Check your registration status and make
updates

Find out what is on your ballot and see
candidate and ballot measure statements

Track your ballot through the process

Access the information you need to fix any
issues with your signature

See your voting history from elections past

Visit bit.ly/KCmvi to check it out today!




20 City of Carnation
Council Position No. 2
Jim Ribail

wvfire1@gmail.com

Education: No information submitted.
Occupation: Vice President Tegris Fire

Statement: Serving and working with the business owners and
citizens of Carnation is a great privilege.

In the lasts four years, we have accomplished a lot. The Tolt Central
Business District project is finally underway. We are in the process
of building a new combined City Hall, Emergency Operations Center,
and Community hall. | have worked to develop design standards that
will help ensure our small-town feel. | also helped set up coffee with
council, ensuring our city work plan is updated and making our open
development and budgeting message charts easier to understand.

The next four years are critical to Carnation. We have several large
projects taking place. We need to ensure critical road infrastructure
and the city’s fiscal health is in place for years to come. | am asking for
your vote and look forward to serving Carnation another term.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 4

Kimberly Lisk

kimlisk@comcast.net

Education: St. John Fisher, Pittsford, NY, Business

Occupation: Self-employed, bartender, hospitality, community
volunteer

Statement: It has been an honor and privilege to serve the citizens of
Carnation for the past eight years and | look forward to another four.

Over the last four years, | ensured the CBD project was underway
and well planned. | restarted the monthly Coffee with Council for
one-on-one personal interaction. In 2019, | was instrumental in
starting the “Be Dam Ready”, the first community evacuation drill.
And, | represented Carnation at many regional government meetings
ensuring we are top-of-mind when changes are discussed. As a
volunteer for 27 years, | have organized many local events for the
community to enjoy.

A few of my goals over the next four years include the construction
of Larson Ave and building a new City Hall/Community Center/EOC
on Bird Street for all to enjoy. | ask for your vote and look forward to
serving Carnation and the community for another four years.



City of Duvall

Mayor

Amy Ockerlander

(425) 419-7660
electamyo@outlook.com
www.electamyo.com

Education: Bachelors of Interdisciplinary Studies, Eastern Washington
University

Occupation: Mayor, Legislative and Policy Analyst (former)

Statement: An experienced, balanced leader Amy has listened to our
community and led the City through change, implemented policies

to reduce financial risk, garnered funding from the state to fund our
community stage, and renovate our police and public works buildings.

She has proven her commitment to making our community better with
new sidewalks and upgrades to our parks, expanded her regional, state
and national leadership roles to bring Duvall's views to all policy makers;
and acted swiftly during COVID-19 with emergency grant funding to

help our businesses and human services agencies and is developing
programs for economic recovery.

Amy is well respected by her peers, taking the responsibility of CAO
seriously through improving organizational culture, hiring top talent and
developing a true team atmosphere at City Hall. She will continue to lead
Duvall with balance and integrity. Re-Elect Mayor Amy Ockerlander - Retain
the Balanced, Effective Leadership Our City Needs.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 21
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 1

John Isaacson

john.j.isaacson@gmail.com

Education: Bachelor of Science, Marine Engineering. U.S. Merchant
Marine Academy, Kings Point NY

Occupation: Pilot, Delta Air Lines

Statement: Thanks in advance for voting and considering me to
represent your interest on our city council.

Having moved to Duvall in 2017 after nearly 22 years of military
service, | have witnessed a lot of growth in our city. And, as a recent
planning commissioner, | have learned about our planned growth.

| grew up in an extremely small town, which gives me a nostalgic
perspective that respects the impacts growth and change can have on
such an amazing, small-town community.

As a citizen of this wonderful city, | feel it is extremely important to
serve out of respect for those who have served before and help our
elected officials make decisions that reflect our desires. We owe them
the best possible representation of our community and you deserve a
city council that has our citizens’ interest as the number one priority.
Thanks for considering me with your vote!

William Chappell

(503) 358-9567
chapcl@yahoo.com

Education: DrPH (abd) Epidemiology, Capella University; MBA, Capella
University; BA, Walla Walla College

Occupation: Realestate Broker

Statement: Calling Bingo at the elementary school, volunteering with
Rotary, REF, Art Center, and Sno-Valley Comm Auctions, or even helping
Sandy Duvall move and set up her giant stage. | love being part of this
community. Duvall deserves a city council that respects and reflects our
rural country charm.

| will collaborate for sustainable and measured urban growth while
respecting our common vision for community and respecting property
rights of individuals; Sanity in the budgeting process with specific thought
going to the cost of maintenance and projected cost of replacement;
Identification of upcoming needs such as liquidating unused or
underutilized properties and building a true City Hall; and a strong

and meaningful relationship between city government and community
organizations to leverage maximum benefit for our neighbors.

Mar 2020: appointed to Planning Commission Sept 2020: elected Vice-
Chair of the planning commission. Oct 2020-Mar 2021: Served on Riverview
School District Reopening committee.



22 City of Duvall

Council Position No. 2

Rick Shaffer

RICKJSHAFFER@GMAIL.COM

Education: Master of Science Electrical Engineering, University of
Colorado Boulder

Occupation: Senior Software Engineering Manager, Avaya Inc, retired

Statement: We have the privilege of living in a small town with strong
and resilient family-owned businesses and a safe, family-friendly
environment. Our common heritage with the Snoqualmie Valley
community of other small towns, farms, and local businesses shapes
our rural character and way of life.

It's critical for us to preserve Duvall's small-town identity and quality
of living while maintaining the financial strength to provide essential
services, strengthen our small businesses, and continue to make our
community a safe and desirable place to live and raise a family.

| support limiting growth in Duvall while helping our local businesses
by investing in our historic downtown. This will attract both local

and out-of-town shoppers to our numerous culinary opportunities,
specialty shops, art studios, trades, and services. Together, let's keep
Duvall small, strong, and safe.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 3

Amy McHenry

(425) 516-1131
amymcforduvall@outlook.com
www.amymchenry.wordpress.com #

Education: Bachelor of Science in Biology; Minor in Humanities, Western

Washington University
Occupation: Duvall Business Owner, BaeBae Cakes LLC

Statement: Serving on the Duvall City Council has been a humbling
experience. | am honored to represent the residents of Duvall along with
my fellow councilmembers in developing policy, adopting the budget,
and cultivating priorities for Duvall.

| currently serve as Chair on the Public Works Committee and a
member on the Public Safety Committee, Human Services Grant Ad-Hoc
Committee, and Council Procedures Ad-Hoc Committee. On the regional
level | serve as Chair on the King County Joint Recommendations
Committee and a member on the King Conservation District Advisory
Committee, representing the Sound Cities Association in both
committees.

Heading into the next four years, | will continue to advocate for
transparency, easy access to public information and community
outreach, involving the community at key stages in project and planning
development to make a meaningful impact on the direction of our city.



City of Duvall

Council Position No. 5

Michelle Hogg

(206) 595-3846
michelle.hogg2@frontier.com

Education: Interlake High School, Bainbridge Island High School,
Bellevue College, Western Washington University

Occupation: Duvall City Councilmember; Real Estate Broker since
1984

Statement: Duvall is a wonderful place to call home. The small-town
charm, artistic character, and award-winning public safety is what
drew me here 9 years ago. As your councilmember for the last 4
years, | have strived for thoughtful policy discussion and decisions

while always keeping in mind how policies could affect the community.

Looking ahead to the future of Duvall, my top priorities will be the
financial sustainability of the city and the affects of growth. | will
continue to listen to the community, have respectful discussions with
the council and make mindful policy decisions.

| have thoroughly enjoyed serving on the Duvall City Council and |
hope to have your vote to continue to serve you for the next 4 years.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 23
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 6

Jennifer Knaplund

(206) 854-4606
jennifer.knaplund@outlook.com
www.jennifer4duvall.com/

Education: Bachelor of Science in Mathematics, Seattle Pacific University

Occupation: Member Duvall City Council, Former Actuarial Analyst,
Senior Programmer

Statement: Duvall has been our family home for over 20 years. My
husband and | chose to live and raise our children here for many
reasons: the small-town community, affordability, proximity to nature
and general livability.

Four years ago, | ran for City Council because | felt our rural town was
threatened by rapid growth, increasing taxation, reduced livability and
loss of natural beauty. It has been a privilege to serve - through listening
to your input, working to address concerns and advancing your vision for
Duvall.

| am a member of the Finance & Administration and Land Use
committees. Regionally, | serve on Eastside Transportation Partnership
and Snoqualmie Valley Mobility Coalition. | also attend the Snoqualmie
Valley Outdoor Action Team where | advocate for parks, recreation and
preserving open spaces. It would be an honor to partner with you and
continue to serve. Thank you for your support!



24 City of North Bend

Council Position No. 2

Alan Gothelf

Alan.gothelf@gmail.com

Education: BA in Business Management, California State University,
Northridge

Occupation: Sales

Statement: It has been an honor and privilege to serve as your
Councilman. Growth is one of our most challenging issues. | will
continue to ensure that we maintain our small-town character

while making sure that developers pay for their impacts on our
infrastructure. My number one priority has always been public safety,
My dedication to this priority has led me to serve for seven years on
the Board of Eastside Fire and Rescue, and to be elected as its Chair
for the last 8 years. | take pride in keeping property taxes low while
respecting your trust in the city to manage your tax dollars efficiently.
I'll continue to work hard to see your investment is spent wisely and
transparently. | will listen and collaborate with the citizens of our great
town, and | respectfully ask for your vote this November.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 4

Ross Loudenback

(425) 888-3708
Ross.Loudenback@Gmail.com

Education: BBA, New Mexico State University
Occupation: Industrial Sales

Statement: We moved to North Bend 30 years ago, probably for the
same reason many of you did, it is a safe, beautiful place to live. | am
committed to preserving our small town environment.

As a Council member | have had the honor of working on behalf of the
citizens of North Bend to exit water moratorium, secure a community
based police department and begin the long needed process of
rebuilding our waste water treatment facility. There is more work to
do, including securing additional mitigation resource for our water
system and developing a strong business base to allow people to live
and work in our community.

| currently represent North Bend at the Sound Cities Association
and the Snoqualmie Valley Governments Association. | have the
experience, knowledge and skills to address the challenges facing
North Bend moving forward and | ask for your support on election
day.



City of North Bend

Council Position No. 6

Mark Joselyn

(425) 373-6124

1 A

Education: Bachelor of Arts, Geography/Cartography, University of
Minnesota. Minneapolis

Occupation: Cartographer / GIS Analyst, Seattle Public Utilities,
Watershed Management Division

Statement: | believe in service to community, the benefits of good
government, and in neighbors working together for the betterment of
all. My father and my mother-in-law both served as elected officials in
their respective communities for many years. | ask for your vote so |
may have the opportunity to continue their legacy of public service in
betterment of our unique community.

My wife of 33 years and | moved to North Bend in 2001. All three
of our children graduated from Mount Si High School with multiple
academic, athletic, and community recognitions.

I am committed to doing the hard work of listening, learning and
being accessible to the residents of our community. | humbly ask for
your vote and look forward to hearing your concerns as North Bend
moves forward and strives to maintain its rural character nestled here
in the Cascade foothills.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

25



26

City of Snoqualmie

Elections are secure
and accurate

Tabulation equipment is certified by
the Washington Secretary of State
and the federal Election Assistance
Commission. The system is never
connected to the internet.

Logic & Accuracy

Conducted two weeks before each election, a
public Logic & Accuracy test is conducted to
ensure that voting equipment is ready for use
and reading votes accurately.

The Logic & Accuracy test is verified by
independent observers and the Office of the
Secretary of State.

Political parties, candidates, and the media are all
invited to attend the Logic & Accuracy test.

Random Batch Audit

On the Thursday after Election Day, randomly
selected batches are hand counted to ensure,
once again, that the tabulation equipment is
reading and counting votes accurately.

Hand count totals are compared with the vote
totals from the tabulation equipment to ensure a
match.

To learn more about election security and
accountability,

visit bit.ly/KCEsecurity.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Mayor

Peggy Shepard

(206) 745-2036
Peggy4Snoqualmie@gmail.com
SnoqualmieForYou.org

Education: BS Textiles UC Davis, Post Graduate Certificates in Business
Intelligence and Data Analytics

Occupation: Small Business Owner, City Administration, Data and
Management Analyst

Statement: Our family hopes that you and your loved ones are looking
forward to better times ahead. We are long-time residents and believe
that whether you live “On the Ridge” or “In the Valley”, we are all
important and equal members of our Snoqualmie Community.

Snoqualmie is an amazing community, but your City government's focus
on big development projects is jeopardizing your quality of life. And,
your taxes and utility bills are higher than they should be because of
mismanagement and land developer subsidies.

As your Mayor | will be able to implement the reforms that my work

on the Council has proven necessary. We will protect our neighborhoods
and environment by applying necessary regulations fairly and effectively.
We will work to reduce taxes and fees by reforming the City’s financial
systems. We will create a positive atmosphere at City Hall that respects all
members of the public and employees.

Katherine Ross

Katherine4Snoqualmie@gmail.com
RossForMayor.com

Education: MBA, Seattle University; BS, Business Administration, lowa State
University; Certificate of Municipal Leadership; Leadership Eastside

Occupation: Councilmember, Community Development Chair, YMCA
Liaison, Encompass Emeritus Board Member

Statement: My priorities as your mayor include supporting local
businesses recovering from COVID-19, increasing tourism to diversify city
revenues, expanding the community center with a pool, protecting our
“safest city” status, ensuring responsible growth, facilitating affordable
workforce and senior housing, and completing improvements to 190/SR18.

I will continue to listen to our residents and advocate for our city with
regional and state leaders to ensure Snoqualmie continues to prosper
while protecting our spectacular natural surroundings.

My family has enjoyed making this special community our home for the
past 17 years. My service on City Council, nearly two decades as a local
community volunteer, and 20 years of business management experience
has prepared me to be an experienced, dedicated, and respected leader. | am
honored to be endorsed by the Snoqualmie Police Association, Snoqualmie
Firefighters Local 2878 and the mayors of Snoqualmie, North Bend,
Issaquah, Carnation, and Duvall. Please vote for me.



City of Snoqualmie

Council Position No. 1

Ethan Benson

(310) 621-1922
votedbenson@gmail.com
vote4benson.com

2

Education: Bachelor of Arts in Russian, and M.S. Education- University of
Southern California

Occupation: Community Outreach/Adult Sports Commissioner- Church on
the Ridge

Statement: Over the last decade of working, playing, and living in
Snoqualmie, this city has become ours. My wife has established Rooster
Valley Farm School, a thriving business in our downtown, and my three
daughters have grown up knowing Snoqualmie to be their home.

After a 22-year career as an elementary school teacher, | accepted a
community outreach position at Church on the Ridge, developing and
running numerous adult sports leagues under the umbrella of Serve
Snoqualmie Sports. It has been incredibly rewarding over the years
to watch the members of our sports leagues create friendships and
connections with one another.

Our world encourages us to disagree and separate ourselves from one
another, but | believe our common ground is exponentially bigger than our
differences. As a Council Member, | pledge to hear you and represent you,
and to take advantage of every opportunity we can to connect Snoqualmie.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 27
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 3

Anna Sotelo

No photo
submitted

No statement submitted.

Bryan Holloway

(425) 524-5437
d.bryan.holloway@gmail.com

R _
Education: B.S., Mechanical Engineering - University of North Dakota
1985. Applied Project Management, Villanova University 2009
Occupation: 35+ years Boeing Information Technology. Engineer,
Manager, Project Manager

Statement: Elected Experience: Snoqualmie City Council 16 Yrs. Mayor
Protem (2018, 2019). Multiple committees. King County Snoqualmie
Watershed Forum.

We have lived in Snoqualmie 22 years, realizing it as the best community
for our family. | care deeply about Snoqualmie and am proud to call

it my home. During my 16 years of Council service, | have been able to
work on your behalf with other council members, the mayor and city
staff for a city often cited in Best WA Towns to Raise a Family, America’s
Best Places to Live and Safest WA Cities. My council record is both of
collaboration and independence as | truly look at all sides and weigh
outcomes without bias.

With your vote, | will continue to look for the best balance of services
and fiscal responsibility while preserving the character of our beautiful
city, a place we can be proud of and call home.



28 City of Snoqualmie

Council Position No. 5

Tanya Lavoy

(425) 298-3008
ElectTanyalLavoy@outlook.com
TanyaForSnoqualmie.com

Education: BA, International Relations, Michigan State University; Master
of Public Administration, Evergreen State College (in progress)

Occupation: Legislative Assistant, Washington State Senate

Statement: | am committed to helping Snoqualmie remain one of the
best places in our state to live and raise a family. My career has been
focused on serving others and bringing people together. During the
pandemic, as staff to a local State Senator, | personally helped families,
small business owners, and unemployed workers access assistance.

| understand how government is supposed to work and how it can
benefit everyone - from young adults to families to seniors. | will use my
experience navigating complicated policy to produce better outcomes
for Snoqualmie.

I'll bring a new generation of leadership to the Council. | support building
a pool in Snoqualmie and expanding our community center. We also
need to maintain our roads and repair our sidewalks, work with regional
partners to efficiently address housing affordability, and smartly manage
growth to preserve our open spaces. | would be honored to earn your
vote.

Matt Laase

Laase4Council@yahoo.com
www.votemattlaase.com

Education: Bachelor of Architecture, Washington State University; Bachelor
of Science in Architectural Studies, Washington State University
Occupation: Principal, Architect at Jackson | Main Architecture

Statement: As your Incumbent City Councilmember, | have been Your voice
in the process, ensuring that every decision is in the best interest of our
citizens. | believe in our shared civic values and our community’s potential
and | recognize the challenging decisions facing our local government.

My vision for Snoqualmie continues to be one that finds balanced revenue
sources that are not solely reliant on additional growth and continuing to
be a champion for managing future growth responsibly, fostering open
community participation and engagement, ensuring the safety of our
neighborhoods, protecting the unique character of Historic Snoqualmie,
and reducing taxes and fees - but not by sacrificing essential community
services.

We are at a critical juncture for Snoqualmie’s future. If re-elected, | will
continue to be an advocate of our citizens’ interests and the strong,
independent leader that Snoqualmie has asked for. | would appreciate
your vote.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 7

Jo Johnson

(805) 748-0964
JoJohnsonforCouncil@gmail.com
jojohnsonforcouncil.com

Education: BS Geology, California State University Chico, Masters in
Education, University of Washington

Occupation: High School Physics Teacher

Statement: Our beautiful mountains, trees and great schools have
drawn many families to Snoqualmie. Just as Snoqualmie has provided
my family with so many opportunities, | want to give back to the
community by serving on the council. My primary goals are to protect
our parks, repair and replace our aging infrastructure, and make sure
Snoqualmie remains a place to live, work and play for generations to
come.

| have served as president of the Ridgestone HOA and as chair of
the Planning Commission. In these positions, | have worked through
complex policy and balanced the varied interests of the residents of
our city. On the council | will continue to address the needs of our
community and conserve Snoqualmie’s natural scenery by ensuring
future growth is done sustainably.

Together we can keep Snoqualmie beautiful, affordable, and
prosperous. I'd be honored to have your support.



King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 29

Town Of Skykom ISh grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Mayor

Henry W. Sladek

No photo
submitted

No statement submitted.

Get social with
us!

Tag @kcelections and we may
share your photo

Share your
#votingselfie
with us!

9 twitter.com/kcelections
o facebook.com/kcelections
instagram.com/kcelections



30 Town of Skykomish

Council Position No. 2

Shelly Farnham

SHELLY@TOTALLYLEGITLLC.COM

Education: PhD in Social Psychology from the University of Washington

Occupation: Community Technology Researcher and Organizer,
President of Third Place Technologies

Statement: It has been my privilege to serve as a Town Councilmember
for the Town of Skykomish the past four years, and | seek your

support in serving for another four. As a portal to the Cascade
Mountains in the Pacific Northwest, the Town plays a unique role in

not only supporting the needs of our local community, but also taking
care of our surrounding environment and welcoming visitors to

our beautiful region. As your Councilmember, my priorities are to
promote a high quality of life for our citizens through improved
physical and social infrastructure, balancing our needs for economic
growth with our authenticity as a historic mountain town. My near-
term priorities include improved access to broadband, emergency
preparedness, affordable housing, and community venues and

events. Most importantly, my role as an experienced project manager
and community organizer is to help this community articulate and meet
its own goals.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Council Position No. 4

Frank Martin

sbxracer@gmail.com

Education: University of New Hampshire - B.S - Business, Hospitality
Occupation: Managing Principal, Chain Construction

Statement: “I love this little town.” The first words out of my mouth
when | moved here 9 years ago. And, since moving here I've never felt
more pride and impact associated with revitalizing and volunteering in
our community.

| would be honored to continue my service for the Town of Skykomish
for a second term on the Council.



Elections are secure and accurate

Tabulation equipment is certified by the Washington Secretary of State
and the federal Election Assistance Commission. The system is never
connected to the internet.

Logic & Accuracy

* Conducted two weeks before each *» Random Batch Audit

election, a public Logic & Accuracy .
test is conducted to ensure that * On the Thursday after Election

voting equipment is ready for use Day, randomly selected batches

and reading votes accurately. are hand counted to ensure,
once again, that the tabulation

* The Logic & Accuracy test is verified equipment is reading and counting
by independent observers and the votes accurately.

Office of the Secretary of State.
Hand count totals are compared

* Political parties, candidates, and with the vote totals from the
the media are all invited to attend tabulation equipment to ensure a
the Logic & Accuracy test. match.

To learn more about election security and accountability,
visit bit.ly/KCEsecurity.

King County Drop Boxes

« 73 ballot drop boxes across King County
* 96% of voters live within a 3-mile radius of a drop box.

« Open 24-hours a day during the voting period.

+ Ballots are transported securely back to Elections
headquarters in sealed containers.

« Drop box collection teams are equipped with a
comprehensive list of security procedures and actively
monitored via GPS and photographic evidence.

* Your ballot is guaranteed as on-time as long as the ballot
is deposited, or you are in line to deposit, before 8 p.m.
sharp on Election Day.



32 Issaquah School District No. 411

Director District No. 2

Robin Poe

robinpoe@gmail.com

Education: B.S. Oregon State University
Occupation: Network Engineer

Statement: Education is essential for students to become productive,
successful adults in a modern society.

With over 40 years of experience in technology (telecommunications
and network engineering) | see the necessity of STEAM (Science,
Technology, Engineering, Arts, and Mathematics) education as a major
part of the curriculum.

Current events have shown that effective communications skills,
both writing and speaking, need to be fostered with an emphasis on
coming to a rational and objective understanding.

With a B.S in Animal Science from Oregon State University | believe
students should learn about the natural world around us, and how
to use our natural resources in a sustainable manner. | believe we
should respect the rights of the parents concerning the health and
well-being of the student. Students should learn to uphold traditional
American values based on natural law, as practiced by the Founding
Fathers.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Marnie J. Maraldo

(425) 220-3389
info@votemarnie.com
www.votemarnie.com

Education: Bachelor's of Science in Applied Mathematics, Liberty
University

Occupation: Independent Project Manager Consultant

Statement: “All” means “all” and that's all “all” means. I've repeated
this phrase countless times during my time as an Issaquah School
Board Member, wanting to ensure all students can access educational
opportunities that will allow them to reach their full potential. Never
has this been more important! The past school year has been full of
obstacles to learning, creating larger disparities between students
who have access to supports and those that don't. We know in-person
learning is the best way for students to grow academically, socially,
and emotionally. | have worked relentlessly to return students to
school buildings, while following all the guidance to assure the safety
of students and staff.

Over the next few years, we will need to focus on recovery and
restoration. Students will need to recover from the academic and
emotional loss of the past year and a half. Staff will need to recover
from constant changes in how to deliver teaching. And the Board will
need to restore the trust that students are at the heart of what we do.
This work will require experience and understanding how the school
district operates. | humbly ask for your vote to continue to serve you
and students.



Issaquah School District No. 411

Director District No. 4

Wendy Ghiora

(619) 807-6541
wghiora@gmail.com

Education: Education: Doctorate in Educational Leadership USIU
Masters: Instructional Media CSULB

Occupation: Occupation: Retired Public School Principal

Statement: Teaching young people and finding the key to their success is
my passion.

Dr. Ghiora has worked K-12 levels in traditional and charter schools.
She is immediate Past President of Washington Phi Delta Kappa, the
nation’s premier educational organization.

Wendy strongly believes in the potential of each and every student to
achieve academic and personal success. She is your Back to the Basics
candidate. It's time to re-ignite the methods used, and once again
make our Issaquah schools a paragon of excellence. Students should
leave school with the tools necessary to excel in whatever they choose
to do.

Excellence should abound in academics and the creative and
performing arts. An excellent education is when we teach children
how to think, not what to think. A student who is curious and explores
many ideas and viewpoints is using critical thinking skills and will be
well prepared and inspire others to think for themselves. Dr. Ghiora
fully supports the National School Board’s vision and purpose to:
“Prepare students for college and the workforce, including preparing
them for jobs that may not even exist yet due to rapidly changing
technology, and to help children fulfill their diverse potentials.”

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 33
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Sydne Mullings

(425) 296-1962
info@votesydne.com
www.votesydne.com

LA

Education: B.A. International Politics, Penn State University; M.S.
Human Computer Interaction, DePaul University

Occupation: General Manager, Central Marketing Organization;
Microsoft Corporation

Statement: | believe that public education plays an important role in
developing our young people to become thriving members of society.
My commitment to public service is grounded in the principles that
transparency and increased engagement with families and community
members are critical. We need more voices represented in district
decisions.

As a parent of two current ISD students, | ran for the Issaquah School
Board in 2019 to serve our community by using my more than 15
years of mission driven board service, skills in finance and operations,
and a career of leading transformational change. The past two years
have brought incredible challenges and given me the opportunity

to understand each aspect of our school system. Throughout this
unprecedented pandemic, my commitment to listening to differing
perspectives and making difficult decisions has been strengthened.
My goal is to leverage these experiences to ensure that we retain and
reuse all that we have learned and emerge stronger as we return to a
fully operational system.

We must all pull together to recover from this distressing time. |
pledge to continue doing the hard work needed to support our
children’s academic success and social emotional growth. | humbly ask
for your support.



34 Riverview School District No. 407

Director District No. 1

Ron Lundeen

VoteRonLundeen@gmail.com

Education: Honors Bachelors in Mathematics, University of Utah; D,
University of Chicago

Occupation: Managing Developer at Paizo Inc.

Statement: I'm eager to provide our school board with a new
perspective! As the father of three children in the district receiving
different levels of support, I'm directly invested in our schools. | want
to see all our children in this district thrive amid our current unique
challenges. There's so much opportunity for them, as long as we have
a board willing to provide it!

Our schools need fresh direction, not detached leadership from a
decade ago. The pandemic has highlighted the need for flexible
learning in a safe environment. | support diversity and equity in the
classroom and at the district level.

| know the work that goes into being a school board member. I've
served on community boards for years, most recently as the chair of
Carnation’s Planning Board. My experience as a healthcare regulatory
attorney has also shown me how policy impacts people. Vote Ron
Lundeen.

Lori Oviatt

(425) 333-5055
lori.oviatt@hotmail.com
oviatt4schoolboard.com/

Education: Bachelor's Degree Elementary Education; Master's Degree
Curriculum and Instructional Technology; Leadership WSSDA

Occupation: Learning solutions provider, speaker coach for global
corporations and nonprofits

Statement: Public service supporting students and families is one of
my core values. As | run for re-election; gratitude and respect come to
mind. Respect for all school district employees, from custodians to the
Superintendent, all student voices, and all families navigating through
major educational decisions for their children. Riverview has weathered
some challenging times these past few years, with student deaths, a
global pandemic and has done so as each decision focused to support
students, staff, and family members.

Many decisions are made by the state and public health to keep our
students and staff safe and healthy. Other decisions were local; am
honored, and proud to be part of those decisions. Thanks to all who
shared their voices with the board.

My passion and experience in learning, training and certification design
and development provide the leadership skills to move forward. | ask for
your vote and continued support. Oviatt4schoolboard.com

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Director District No. 5

Sabrina F. Parnell

(425) 788-4216
sabrina_parnell@outlook.com
sabrina4schools.com

2
Education: Bachelor of Arts, Gonzaga University
Occupation: Administrative Assistant

Statement: It is an honor to serve as a board member for Riverview
School District. | am a passionate education advocate who cares
deeply about our students, staff, parents, and our community. | am
proud to help lead the district through the unprecedented challenges
of a pandemic. Through these challenges we balanced the needs

of the community, students, and district employees. The world has
changed and we must prepare our children to be successful in this
new environment.

My family has lived in Duvall for 19 years. My involvement over the
years includes committees, PTSA, the Riverview Ambassador Program,
and as a school director.

In the last 5 years Riverview has: increased the graduation rate to 97%,
received the Board of the Year award, and is recognized as a national
leader in ‘student voice. Much work remains to allow every student to
be successful. Please vote to re-elect Sabrina Parnell.

Rachel Frodsham

(425) 359-6264
rachel_frodsham@hotmail.com

Education: Bachelor of Arts in Communications and Political Science,
University of Washington

Occupation: Business Manager, Microsoft Corporation

Statement: There are unique challenges facing our school board as we
continue to navigate both the pandemic and our growing community.
Unique challenges are best addressed by diverse opinions and fresh
perspectives. The current school board has been in place since 2015
and the majority even longer. While continuity is important, so is
change.

Transparency and communication are vital to fostering and maintaining
community engagement to ensure all voices are heard. This is an area
that can be improved by our school board. These pillars are critical to
ensuring high level of community support.

While | do not have school board or school administration experience,
my skills gained during 18 years of corporate work would directly
translate to this role. | am skilled at navigating ambiguity, being
transparent, and communicating across differences. | have two children
in the district and have been part of this community for 14 years.



. . . King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
Skykom ISh SChOOI DIStrICt NO. 404 grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements. 35

Director Position No. 1 Director Position No. 2

Alberto Laverde Zachary Turnage

(424) 757-8148 Nob phtczt%
zacharyturnage@icloud.com submitte

Education: Bachelor of Arts, Computer Science, Duke University; Master No statement submitted.
of Business Administration, Duke University

Occupation: Finance

Statement: I've been enjoying supporting our students and community
by serving on the board, and by representing and advocating for
Skykomish School District students and families in Olympia. As father,

| am interested in the learning opportunities afforded to Skykomish
School students by their teachers, the ingenuity, personal, and the
creative environment that the school community provides our students,
and the strong sense of spirit it creates.

| look forward to continuing to provide active governance to contribute
to the District's mission of working with students, parents, and the
community to help our students grow and succeed. In that effort, my
focus is to help provide the right long term and strategic guidance to
ensure the District continues to have a stable financial foundation for
access to the resources its faculty and students require, and to sustain
a quality education that meets each student’s educational needs for
personal and professional growth.

John Robinson

jrstache53@gmail.com

Education: Associate Degree in Forestry
Occupation: Retired from the U.S. Forest Service in 2020
Statement: “Kids First”

I have served nearly 30 years on the Skykomish School Board, with
many of those years as board chair. | have been involved in the inner
workings of our school district and have developed a rapport with our
community and our staff.

Recently, our school board has experienced a continuous turnover
of board members, in addition to an unprecedented pandemic. | feel
my experience and knowledge of the district is vital to moving our
district forward in a way that will best benefit our students and staff,
while also providing accountability to our small community. | have
resided in the district for 48 years and raised my family in Skykomish.
I love our historic school and have volunteered in numerous extra
curricular programs at the school during those 48 years. It would be
my honor to continue to serve you for another 4 year term.



36 Snoqualmie Valley School District No. 410

Director District No. 1

Melissa Johnson

(253) 709-0949
johnsonforstudents@gmail.com
www.johnsonforstudents.com/

Education: Bachelor of Science-Dbl-Major Zoology/EnvScience,
University of Washington; Master’s in Business Administration, Seattle
University

Occupation: Business Development, Weyerhaeuser

Statement: Since being elected 4 years ago, | have continued to work
diligently to expand opportunities for all students. Although we have
made great progress, there is still work to do. | will continue to work
alongside parents, staff, and businesses in developing a district that
creates wide-ranging options for our students.

Advocating for our students has never been so important as we return
to full-time, in-person school. | will continue to fight for the needs of
our students. This includes reinforcing the “student first” initiatives
that were launched prior to the pandemic, addressing learning loss,
and leveraging what we have learned.

| would be honored and humbled to have your vote so that | can
continue to serve another term.

King County Elections does not correct
punctuation, grammar, or fact check candidate and
measure statements.

Director District No. 4

Gary Fancher

(425) 785-9916
votegarysvsd@gmail.com
votegarysvsd.com

Education: Somerville High School; College of the Canyons; Bellevue
College Project Management Certificate

Occupation: Parent of two, Self Employed; Past Program Manager
Microsoft

Statement: It has been my honor to serve our community and district
and would be my privilege to continue on with my passion and
dedication for each child and our talented staff.

Together we all have weathered the stressful and disruptive

COVID Pandemic. | am proud of the hard work by our staff and
administration and their extraordinary efforts to reach our vulnerable
students, and educate and feed our children during this difficult time.
We are ready to work together to heal and grow to a better normal.

My purpose is to see that we attract and retain skilled and

qualified educators, increase equity for our students, close income
and opportunity gaps for each student, support personnel and
administrators, advocate with our state and federal legislators for
public education, and fully fund education. | am honored to be part of
our great SVSD Board and humbly ask for your vote.



Vashon Island School District No. 402 e e et o etsro seaterments, | | 37
Director Position No. 2 Director Position No. 4
Renee Henson Kristen Cohen
(334) 296-7707 No photo No photo
, submitted submitted
henson.renee@gmail.com
No statement submitted. No statement submitted.

Allison Krutsinger

(253) 426-0410
Allison.krut@gmail.com

Education: B.S. Social Work; M.A. Infant Family Practice

Occupation: Director Government Affairs and Community
Engagement

Statement: Thank you for getting to know me and why | want to
serve on your Vashon Island School Board. Education has been
central to my life, my mother was a school counselor and | grew up
in local middle schools. I saw firsthand how schools could transform
children their families through the relationships with educators.
These moments were the sparks that eventually lead to a career in
education, advocacy, and public service. | lead with listening and
collaboration.

Vashon Island is our home and | value the opportunity to serve in the
capacity of school board member. | am excited to put my expertise
in education policy and advocating for children, youth and the adults
who educate them to use to serve my community. | am confident my
skills and passion will be an asset to the children, youth, and families
of our community.



King County Elections does not correct

38 K|ng County Fire Protection District No. 10 punctuation, grammar, or fact check candidate and

Commissioner Position No. 3

Michael J. Dowling

mjddc@msn.com

No statement submitted.

No photo
submitted

measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 5

Anita Sandall

(425) 392-2525
anitasandall@gmail.com

Education: some college
Occupation: Emergency Preparedness & Safety Coordinator

Statement: | have served as your commissioner since appointed
inJune 2018. | serve as the vice chair on the Fire Dist 10 board

and the alternate on the Eastside Fire & Rescue board. | am the
secretary and serve as a representative on the following committees
for King County Fire Commissioners Association: Local Emergency
Planning committee, a legislative representative, a King County
Emergency Medical Services Advisory Committee, | am a member

of the Washington State Fire Commissioners Association. Most
importantly, | represent you, the citizen.

| have served as a volunteer Emergency Medical Technician

and Firefighter with Eastside Fire and Rescue for 18 years.| hear

and understand what happens within the department and as a
commissioner | understand what our community expects and needs.

| ask for your support. Thank you



King County Fire Protection
District No. 27

Commissioner Position No. 3

Robert Angrisano

(425) 443-5421

Robert.Angrisano.For.FC.Fire.
Commis@gmail.com

Education: Business Administration, Finance, Law, Emergency Medical
Response, Fire Department Administration and Operations.

Occupation: Retired. Work at Swedish Hospital, DiscoveryHealth MD,
Volunteer Snoqualmie FD

Statement: In 2019 | worked closely with Fall City community members to
assure our Department remains strong and independent. Commissioners
have an obligation to operate the Fire Department to serve the needs and
wishes of the community. That means listening, developing a plan, and
executing that plan in a fiscally responsible way.

My qualifications are rooted in 31 years as volunteer Firefighter,
Emergency Medical Technician, and 17 years as Fire Commissioner. Prior
to retirement, | spent 30 years as an executive, building and running
successful businesses. As Fire Commissioner, | grew a small community-
based Fire District to cover approximately 20 square miles with three
stations and 23 volunteer firefighters. My finance background helped me
acquire new engines, tenders, brush trucks and aid cars while staying
within the voter-approved tax rate.

Vote for me so | can listen to what you want and work with our new chief
to make it happen!

Daniel E. Meredith

meredithforfallcityfire@gmail.com
www.meredithforfallcityfire.com

\

Education: BS Mechanical Engineering & Master of Business
Administration, Univ. of Washington; Registered Professional Engineer
Occupation: Engineering Consultant, Practice Lead; King County Fire
District 27 Commissioner

Statement: Thank you, Fall City, for your continued support of Fire
District 27. | am proud to serve as your Fire Commissioner for the past
14 years and to continue improving service and opportunity in Fall City.
As an engineering consultant and business professional focused on
infrastructure, | am experienced in preparing and evaluating plans

and alternatives using logical, fact-based analysis. My experience as a
business professional complements the fire service professionals that
run the day-to-day operation of our fire district. | am very excited about
our new fire chief and the new ideas and opportunities that are already
in place. We are building on a strong foundation of progress, innovation,
and partnerships with regional agencies.

I ask for your support to continue serving as your Fire Commissioner. |
will continue to guide our district toward the highest service levels and
greatest value for our citizens. Endorsed by Fall City Firefighters.

King County Fire Protection
District No. 34 39

Commissioner Position No. 1

Jerry Nuernberger

(425) 556-2226
jerrynuernberger@outlook.com

Education: Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering and Masters in
Business Administration, Lehigh University, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania.

Occupation: Commissioner King County Fire District 34 (appointed January
2020)

Statement: My goal as Fire Commissioner is to assure that the district
makes effective use of taxpayer resources in providing highly functional
facilities and equipment for our professional firefighters. This is a critical
time for Fire District 34. District Commissioners are now initiating
negotiations for a new multi-year emergency services agreement with the
City of Redmond.

| have had a career of over 40 years in the electrical power distribution
equipment manufacturing industry. | was employed by Westinghouse

and Eaton Electric, working with major clients in the process industries to
ensure that critical power needs were met. My background provides me
with a solid foundation for the duties of Fire Commissioner. Currently, | am
overseeing the latter stages of our district funded $4.5 million project to
upgrade the seismic capability of stations 14 and 18.

My candidacy is endorsed by Local 2829 Redmond Professional
Firefighters | respectfully ask for your vote.

Henry Burner

No photo
submitted

No statement submitted.



King County Elections does not correct

40 K|ng County Fire Protection District No. 34 punctuation, grammar, or fact check candidate and

measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 3

James Jensen

(425) 286-7715
veteran888@hotmail.com

Education: 2 years college

Occupation: National sales manager for nationwide window company
for 30+years

Statement: A lifelong Washingtonian living in Trilogy in Redmond
Ridge where | am an active volunteer in many clubs and activities such
as President of the Billiards club. As a USMC Vietnam combat veteran,
I am an active board member of the veterans club. A former marathon
and ultramarathon runner | am an avid exercise enthusiast which
now includes cycling. Issues of fire safety, prevention, education and
mitigation living in this wooded area have given me a keen interest.
My wife and | have great respect for first responders. We can't thank
them enough for their dedication and deserve our support. | look
forward to conitnuing my work in this area.



King County Fire Protection King County Fire Protection

District No. 38 District No. 45 L

Commissioner Position No. 3 Commissioner Position No. 3
Chris Dahline Jerry E. Smith
(206) 940-1322 N% phttzt% (206) 817-2376
pickhead@comcast.net submitte triplejsmith@msn.com
No statement submitted. Education: Ballard High School (Seattle); BA Political Science, University

of Washingtom

Occupation: Fire Commissioner since 1998; King County Police/
Corrections/Manager 1984-2008

Statement: | proudly serve you as a Fire Commissioner and ask for your
vote. My goal is a third manned station on Big Rock Road to better cover
areas near Lake Marcel. The new manned station on Cherry Valley Road
expanded timely responses to 96% of the District; insurance ratings
improved from 9 to 4/5, with savings on homeowners insurance.

| joined our department as a Volunteer Firefighter & EMT in 1983. When
elected Commissioner in 1998, we started growing from a volunteer
organization with one downtown station to a career department with 24
paid Firefighters and 7 staff manning 2 stations full-time.

KCFD45's finances are stable and cost effective; Firefighters, training and
equipment are our first priority. Thanks to them, our save rate is among
the highest in the U.S. | firmly believe in continuing free emergency
patient transport to hospitals. Thank you for your support and your vote.

Michelle Orndorf

michelleorndorf@gmail.com
orndorf4commish.com

Education: Accounting
Occupation: Account Manager, Water District 119 Commissioner

Statement: | have called Duvall home for 30 years and have held
many positions in service to our community. Most recently, as a
Water District 119 Commissioner. As a Fire Commissioner, | will
provide leadership and ensure financial health and stability. | will
work to modernize District policy to provide a framework that assists
firefighters in doing their jobs safely and effectively.

Our firefighters serve Duvall with skill and compassion. It is
incumbent on Fire District management to ensure the safety and
well-being of our firefighters. For example: Implementing a modern
wellness program, including cancer prevention and detection, is
warranted. Furthermore, in order to increase transparency and public
participation in decision making, | will improve access to meetings and
innovate mechanisms for public feedback.

Endorsed by Duvall firefighters and others, please visit my website:

www.orndorf4commish.com. | would be honored to serve as your Fire
Commissioner.



King County Elections does not correct

42 King County Fire Protection District No. 50 punctuation, grammar, or fact check candidate and

Commissioner Position No. 3

Kim Farmer

No statement submitted.

No photo
submitted

measure statements.

Spread the word!

Voters can receive ballots,
voting materials, and
correspondence in Chinese,
Korean, Spanish, and
Vietnamese.

Fill out the request form
online and you'll receive all
materials from our office in
your preferred language.

Visit bit.ly/
KClanguage
to update
your language
preference!




1 H i lecti d ion,
Snoqualmie Pass Fire and Rescue Erammar, o fact check candidate and measure staternents. 43
Commissioner No. 3 Commissioner No. 5
Lloyd D. Holman James Sammet
(206) 909-8270 N% phtczt% (425) 999-2953
plvhe@hotmail.com submitte jim.sammet@gmail.com
No statement submitted. Education: Bachelor of Science, Civil Engineering, University of

Massachusetts, 1989

Occupation: Professional Civil Engineer, Project Manager, David Evans
and Associates Inc.

Statement: | have been a full time resident of Snoqualmie Pass since
2004 and | have seen many changes as The Pass and surrounding
areas over the past 17 years. | was appointed as a Fire District
Commissioner in 2020 to replace a retiring commissioner and | would
like to continue as a Fire District Commissioner to help guide our
district as our community grows to ensure we provide the highest
level of service for public safety.



44 Vashon Island Fire and Rescue

Commissioner Position No. 3

Pam King

(206) 619-5340
pamking83@gmail.com

Education: Associates Degree, Social & Human Services
Occupation: Senior Property Manager, Urban Renaissance Group

Statement: | moved to Vashon in 2016 but fell in love with the island
in the 1990's when | worked as an assistant to a local handyman while
attending college in Seattle. The rural setting and the small-town
atmosphere had me hooked. Now that | am here, it's important to

me to make a real contribution to my community. When the role of
Fire Commissioner was presented to me, | knew this would be that
opportunity.

My work in Property Management, as well as a 10-year stint in the
construction industry, gives me a unique perspective of both the

managerial/financial side of the job, in addition to the human element.

It is my goal to work with the Fire Chief and fellow Fire Commissioners
to insure that first responders have the tools need to do their job, and
the community has a Fire Department they can depend on.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 5

Ron Smothermon

No photo

rsmothermon33@gmail.com
©g submitted

Education: No information submitted.
Occupation: No information submitted.

Statement: Due to personal reasons, | am no longer running for Fire
Commissioner

John Simonds

jcsimonds7@aol.com

Education: Washington State Journeyman Firefighter Apprenticeship,
Paramedic, A.A.S. degree in Construction Management

Occupation: Owner and Handyman at Island Handy, a licensed general
contractor

Statement: | am ready to roll up my sleeves and get to work with

our fire district, providing the absolute best fire rescue service our
island community can afford. Getting the most out of every taxpayer
dollar collected, in support of our dedicated staff of island emergency
responders.

We need to use our Island Fire levy and EMS levy property taxes wisely.
Doing more than just increasing fire district cash reserves and buying
new emergency ambulances and fire pumpers. We must also invest

in our island’s professional and volunteer emergency responders. Our
Firefighters, EMT's and Support Staff.

| would be honored to serve as one of your Island Fire Commissioners.
Vote for John Simonds for Vashon Fire Commissioner Position 5. And
please remember; Well-placed and properly working home smoke
detectors save lives, practice your family’s home fire escape plan, and
always maintain clearly visible address numbers.



Woodinville Fire & Rescue

Commissioner Position No. 3

Anjela Barton

AnjelaForFireCommissioner@aol.com

0/ %
Education: Fire Protection Engineering (University of Maryland); Police
Staff & Command/Public Administration (Northwestern & UW)
Occupation: Renton Fire Marshal; formerly Assistant State Fire Marshal;
USAF Veteran
Statement: | believe in transparent government, where people are
ethical and held accountable. From my perspective, not everyone shares
those values. Fire Commissioners should always recuse themselves from
issues where they might benefit personally, such as a merger agreement
with another fire department—in which they happen to work.
During my 32 years in the fire service, I've managed policy, budget,
and operations—experience I'll use to help Woodinville Fire improve
efficiency and effectiveness, while serving you. The contract with
Eastside Fire is a good start, providing enhanced training and career
growth for firefighters while saving taxpayers $15 million.
As a Fire Marshal, I'm also aware of impacts that fire regulations have
on local businesses and will work to minimize burdens. Finally, I'll bring
diversity to the board and work for inclusivity. I'm proud to be supported
by so many local businesses and community leaders, and | will donate
any compensation | receive.

Tim Osgood

Osgood44@gmail.com

Education: Attended Edmonds College
Occupation: Retired Firefighter

Statement: When you first elected me to serve as a Fire Commissioner
in November 1997, our newly formed City had annexed for fire
protection services with the District. We were also facing uncertainty
of future annexations of portions of the District by other bordering
cities. Additionally, we needed to provide a well matched and
positioned workforce.

We've been able to enjoy a Gold Standard department at every level.
We are well trained, staffed and capable of handling the majority of
our first alarm responses. We enjoy strong financial independence,
have no debt, we own everything we have and are amongst the lowest
tax collection rates consistently, year after year.

| am concerned about our anticipated rapid growth downtown,

our continued Wildland Fire readiness and proper execution of the
recently signed ILA with Eastside Fire. Should you return me to office, |
pledge my continued focus and energy in your best interest.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 45
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 5

Roger Collins

(425) 487-5200
ReElectRoger2021@gmail.com
ReElectRoger2021.com

Education: Bachelor of Science in Construction Management, University
of Washington

Occupation: Founder & Owner, Sierra Construction Company; US Air
Force Pilot

Statement: Having lived in the same house on Hollywood Hill for 35
years, where Kim, my wife of 40 years, and | raised two daughters, |
bring an unbiased and independent voice to WF&R. | am not beholden to
any special interests, labor organizations or campaign contributors. |
only represent my neighbors: the citizens of Woodinville.

This election is about maintaining independent control of your fire
district. As a local business owner, | ask you to help me continue to
bring fiscally sound management to the district which provides the latest
in fire equipment and maintains the excellent level of service we all
enjoy, not simply to be a spokesperson for the employees’ bargaining
group.

Endorsed by: Mike Millman - Woodinville City Council, retired Everett
firefighter; Derek van Veen - Woodinville Fire Commissioner; Jim
Dorney - Previous Woodinville Fire Commissioner, Retired Bellevue Fire
Battalion Chief; Elaine Cook - Previous Woodinville Mayor.

Art Cole

(206) 947-7233
VOTEARTCOLE2021@gmail.com

Education: University of Washington School of Medicine Paramedic
Program

Occupation: Retired Fire Chief, Current Costco Employee

Statement: Our community deserves a Commissioner with
Transparency, Integrity and Leadership while being fiscally responsible
to the taxpayers. | spent 40 years in the fire service, rising from
Firefighter/Paramedic to Fire Chief, and have extensive knowledge
regarding the day-to-day operations of a Fire District and its
responsibility to the public.

| started two 501(c)(3) nonprofits to provide emergency housing for
families displaced due to fire, a backpack program for kids who needed
school supplies, scholarships for young adults, and holiday meals,

and have received local and national awards for my work ethic and
leadership skills.

My wife and | have lived in the community for 24 years and raised our
two children here. | will work hard to ensure our Fire District operates
efficiently and effectively, always keeping the best interests of our
community as the primary goal. | would be honored to earn your vote
and serve our Fire District.



46 Fall City Water District

Commissioner Position No. 3

Norm Jacobson

No statement submitted.

No photo
submitted

King County Water District No. 19

Commissioner Position No. 3

Robin A. Pfohman

(206) 218-9999
robin.pfohman@gmail.com

No statement submitted.

No photo
submitted




King County Water District No. 119

Commissioner Position No. 3

Michael D. Smith

irishmikesmith@gmail.com

Education: B.A. University of Washington
Occupation: Senior Loan Officer

Statement: As a lifelong resident of Washington state, | want to be
involved in my community. The water conversation is exactly what |
am looking for.

My family of 8 moved to the Carnation/Duvall area from Issaquah
because we wanted to grow our own food, manage our own animals,
and support our local community.

As a current water district customer, | have found that the current
team is knowledgable, courteous, and friendly. | aspire to the be the
same. | believe that water, and water issues, is a responsibility. My
goal is to keep an eye on conservation, be fair to the customers,

and keep a keen eye on growth in our community. | will work closely
with the other commissioners to ensure we are making the very
best decisions for our community regarding water. | also hope

to understand our role better in the greater water conversation
throughout King County.

Snoqualmie Pass Utility District 47

Commissioner Position No. 3

David C. Harja

davidharja@yahoo.com

Education: Attended BCC

Occupation: Manager of BBQ division at Aqua Quip, Small business
owner

Statement: | became a commissioner to help the district grow and to
be fiscally responsible.

It has been and will be a challenge to upgrade our infrastructure but |
feel we are heading in the right direction.

| plan on being here to help make the tough decisions ahead of us.
Together, we can make our utility district the best in the state and to
be an example to other districts. Thanks for your support.



48 Stevens Pass Sewer District

Commissioner Position No. 2

Stephanie Ogden

Education: B.A. Humanities, Colorado State University; Master’s of
Environmental Policy, Oregon State University

Occupation: Water Policy Advisor, CARE

Statement: | have served as a Stevens Pass Sewer District
Commissioner since September 2019. It has been an honor to work
with the team of dedicated operators, managers, and commissioners
that ensure Stevens Pass and surrounding communities have
affordable and sustainable sewer services, and wastewater treatment
that protects the health of our watershed. | bring related professional
experience to the role, having served as a Peace Corps volunteer in
rural water and sanitation, and having worked throughout my career
in international water and sanitation initiatives with humanitarian and
development organizations.

Vashon Sewer District

Commissioner Position No. 3

Don Joy

No statement submitted.

No photo
submitted




Public Hospital District No. 2

N

Elections are secure
and accurate

Tabulation equipment is certified by
the Washington Secretary of State
and the federal Election Assistance
Commission. The system is never
connected to the internet.

Logic & Accuracy

* Conducted two weeks before each election, a
public Logic & Accuracy test is conducted to
ensure that voting equipment is ready for use
and reading votes accurately.

The Logic & Accuracy test is verified by
independent observers and the Office of the
Secretary of State.

Political parties, candidates, and the media are all

invited to attend the Logic & Accuracy test.
Random Batch Audit

On the Thursday after Election Day, randomly
selected batches are hand counted to ensure,
once again, that the tabulation equipment is
reading and counting votes accurately.

Hand count totals are compared with the vote

totals from the tabulation equipment to ensure a

match.

To learn more about election security and
accountability,

visit bit.ly/KCEsecurity.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 49
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner District No. 1

Al DeYoung

(425) 486-9731
LUCY@LUCYDEYOUNG.COM

Education: No information submitted.
Occupation: No information submitted.

Statement: Having been a resident of the Northshore area all my life
and having served on the EvergreenHealth Board for many years has
provided me the opportunity to recognize the importance of providing
quality healthcare for our community. | have been able to work for
and see EvergreenHealth grow from a small Community Hospital

into the major Medical Center that it is today. EvergreenHealth now
provides many services such as Home and Hospice Care, a Family
Maternity Center, an Outpatient Surgery Center, new facilities for

the Booth Gardner Parkinson and the Multiple Sclerosis Centers,

the Halvorson Cancer Center, and a new Intensive Care Unit. These
services and facilities are all a reality because of the support from our
community for EvergreenHealth.

EvergreenHealth is your community Hospital and it is rated among the
top 5% of Hospitals for quality in the United States. This outstanding
award is for many areas of service, such as stroke, cancer care, and
many other areas. My goal as your Hospital Commissioner is to see
that EvergreenHealth continues to provide the quality, innovative,

and cost-effective care with a complete range of services that our
community needs and deserves. Thank you for giving me the privilege
of serving as your Public Hospital Commissioner.



50 Public Hospital District No. 2

Commissioner Position No. 4

Charles A. Pilcher

(206) 915-8593
Chuck@bourlandweb.com
pilcherforevergreen.com

Education: BS, Mathematics, Duke University; MD, University of
Washington School of Medicine

Occupation: Emergency Physician & ER Medical Director (Retired);
Board Member EvergreenHealth

Statement: Serving our community as an Emergency Physician and
Commissioner (Board Member) at EvergreenHealth remains an honor.
Being the only physician on the Board brings a valuable patient care
perspective to the issues we face.

At the beginning of my tenure, | created and have chaired our Board
Quality and Safety Committee. | enlisted community members

with expertise in aviation, technology and industry to help guide us
from a community hospital to a highly respected regional medical
center, ranked by Healthgrades in 2020 as one of “America’s 50 Best
Hospitals.” We were also recognized by the CDC, DOH and SKCHD
for our team’s response to the Covid19 pandemic as we became
educators for the rest of the nation for our early experience with
critically ill patients.

We take pride in our uniqgue committee of over 40 Community
Advisors who meet monthly to receive information and provide input
to our Board and executive leadership. That has helped us build

a first-class culture that allows us to recruit our amazing staff and
reduce employee turnover.

| also serve on our Board Construction, Planning and Strategy
Committee, helping to oversee and manage the costs of developing
new projects and programs. | also represent Evergreen on the board
of the Eastside Health Alliance, a project to improve quality and
reduce costs and duplication of services in neurology and cardiology.

| commit to you, our taxpayers, to keep the hospital’s tax rate as low
as possible while insuring that Evergreen is truly working “to enrich
the health and well-being of every life we touch.” | am endorsed by
firefighters, paramedics, community leaders and neighbors. I look
forward to continuing to serve you as we face the opportunities and
challenges of healthcare reform and hope that | have earned your
trust and your vote.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Katie Grainger

katie@voteforkatiegrainger.com
voteforkatiegrainger.com

Education: Bachelor’s in English, Wofford College; Master’s in Cultural
Studies, University of Washington

Occupation: Senior Consultant in healthcare, Valence

Statement: | am an advocate for health in our community by
promoting awareness for autoimmune diseases and fundraising for
cancer research. Having worked in clinical care operations for the
third-largest non-profit health system in the United States, | see both
the challenges facing healthcare and possibilities for reform. | intend
to help make healthcare better for all Americans. That starts with
impacting decisions made at the local level.

As someone who lives with a chronic disease and is the healthcare
agent of a parent, | know firsthand the struggles of navigating a
complex system that is not always affordable or accessible. | don't
need to be the medical expert in the room to provide governance that
positively impacts our community. | will bring experts together with
the people of District 2, so everyone is heard.

As your Public Hospital Commissioner, | will listen with intent and
lead by example, being honest and transparent with the public. Most
importantly, | will commit to making decisions that are in the best
interest of our community.

Our future depends on healthcare, and | respectfully ask for your vote
to help make a difference.

Katie Grainger has been endorsed by the National Women’s Political
Caucus of Washington state and the Legislative District 48 Democrats.



Public Hospital District No. 4

Commissioner Position No. 1

9

David Speikers

law@davidspeikers.com
davidspeikers.com

Education: B.S. University of Minnesota 1984, Juris Doctorate Seattle
University 1989

Occupation: Attorney, resident and practicing in Valley since 2002

Statement: | am proud to serve as your commissioner for the past

14 years, 1/2 as the finance chair. Your hospital has grown from 60 to
300+ employees and nearly a $50,000,000 budget. The District had its
first ever positive bottom line in 2019 and is on its way again in 2021.

We offer full imaging, Emergency services, 24 hour urgent care, clinics
and many specialties serving nearly 30,000 patients every year. In
addition, we provide over $1 million in charity care each year. Puget
Sound Physicians (same as Overlake's ER) now contracted to provide
excellent emergency services since December, 2020.

King County Health has designated your hospital as the preferred site
for East King County vaccinations. We have administered over 12,000
COVID vaccines: children can get an appointment so that they can go
back to school. I will continue to keep transparency while placing great
importance on excellent service. David

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 51
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 5

Kevin J. Hauglie

(425) 222-7808
khauglie@hauglieinsurance.com

h

Education: Chartered Leadership Fellow (CLF) from the American College
in Philadelphia

Occupation: Business Owner 36 years. Insurance and Financial Services

Statement: As a retired volunteer Firefighter/EMT of 25 years, it has
been my privilege to again serve our Hospital District. Previously, |
served for nine years on this board. Access to quality progressive

care is important more than ever during this Covid Pandemic and
managing through its variants. Our team is here and ready to serve the
communities we support.

Financially we are strong and with our management agreement with
Overlake Hospital to head our Emergency department, we are truely in

a ready position to respond to emergencies. Our rehabilitation unit is
recognized as a leader on the Eastside. This year we hired a new CEO
Renee Jensen and together with our entire staff we are providing leading
care. Staying informed on all issues of our hospital and clinics is my
objective.

Thank you for your support and it is an honor to continue serving in this
capacity.



52 Public Hospital District No. 5

Commissioner Position No. 3

Alan Aman

alanaman@comcast.net

Education: BA, Wheaton College; MA, NAB Seminary; Master's in Health
Administration, University of Washington

Occupation: Healthcare system executive (retired)

Statement: As a longtime leader of community-based healthcare
organizations, | fully endorsed the hospital district measure in 2019.
The five-member Commission has taken the overwhelming community
support forward to effectively address a central problem, a reliable
local primary care service. Going forward the challenges and degree of
difficulty will increase as we seek solutions to problems of healthcare
disparities, affordability, expansion of basic medical care to include
behavioral health, while maintaining a reasonable levy rate. The
reality is the nation’s healthcare system is broken and local action

will be needed to address critical gaps. | look forward to offering my
experience as we address our current challenges.

I have a long history of community engagement including service

on governing boards for United Way, Cabrillo Community College
Foundation, business council and other non-profit organizations and will
work to secure ongoing community involvement in the improvement of
healthcare services on Vashon Island.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.



King County Airport District

Commissioner Position No. 1

Kaye Pierson

No statement submitted.

No photo
submitted

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 53
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 2

Truman O'Brien

Education: BA University of Montana
Occupation: Airline Pilot (ret)

Statement: | first soloed in an airplane almost sixty years ago.

I've been an avid pilot and advocate for aviation since that time
accumulating nearly twenty-thousand hours of flight time in a variety
of aircraft. This time includes more than twenty-three years with
Alaska Air Group, the last twelve years as a B737 Captain.

My public service experience on Vashon Island, includes eight years as
a Park Commissioner for Vashon Park District, six years on the Board
of Directors (five as President) of Vashon Community Care, Founder
of Vashon Community Care Foundation, and | served on the boards of
Vashon Forest Stewards and Voice of Vashon.

I am currently a Commissioner, King County Airport District, accepting
the appointment with the passing of a former commissioner. | am
also a partner in an airplane which is based at Vashon Municipal
Airport. Please help me maintain our airport as a valuable community
asset.



54 King County Airport District

Commissioner Position No. 3

Robert L. Therkelsen

No statement submitted.

No photo
submitted

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.



King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 55

ng County Cemetery DiStriCt NO. 1 grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 3

Lisa Ann Ryan
Devereau

(206) 799-7480
lisa@islandfuneral.com

: . ® )
Education: Associates of Art and Science G et s o c I a I WI t h

Occupation: Manager Island Funeral Service, Funeral Director

Statement: | have served the Cemetery Board for the last 17 years

and with the help of the other Board Members and staff we have u SI
made some great improvements. | hope to continue with those o
improvements and with adding a green cemetery to Vashon. I am

a born and raised Vashonite and care about our history and our H
ancestors, | will continue to honor them by keeping our Cemeteries Tag @kceIeCtlons a nd we may
hIStOFy protected. Share your photo

Share your
#votingselfie
with us!

Q twitter.com/kcelections
0 facebook.com/kcelections
instagram.com/kcelections



56 Fall City Metropolitan Park District

Commissioner Position No. 2

Sue Holbink

sue@holbink.com

Education: MPA, State University NY; BS Nursing, University of
Connecticut; AA Mechanical Engineering, RIT

Occupation: Small Business Owner - Online Software Development

Statement: As a resident of Fall City for over 25 years | have
volunteered on many projects including stream restoration, tree
planting, leading hikes locally and regionally. For the past several years, |
have volunteered as a KC Parks Trail Ambassador. Recently, | have been
appointed to vacated a Fall City Parks Commissioner position.

As a long time member of the Fall City Community Association, | am
familiar with many of the issues facing our community. Maintaining

and improving upon the preservation of open space and parks in our
Park District has become increasingly important to assure that we

have publicly owned spaces to be used by all to enjoy recreation, social
interaction, and the outdoors.

My passion for hiking and biking fuels my interest in continuing to work
towards trail connections within Fall City Parks District and to the larger
Regional Trail System. | appreciate your vote.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 4

Kirk Harris

(425) 922-1120
kirkaharris@gmail.com

Education: B.S. Civil Engineering; University of Washington
Occupation: Professional Engineer / Project Manager

Statement: | have sincerely appreciated the opportunity to serve

our Fall City community as one of its Park District Commissioners. |
am asking for your vote so that | may continue to work with care to
preserve and enhance our local parks and trails within the District.

I am proud of what has been collectively accomplished on projects
such as the future West Side Trail and future Bernard Park. Thankfully
we have been able to collaborate with different funding partners,
public agencies, and non-profit organizations to bring these projects
closer to completion.

As always, | remain committed to having the District operated in a
fiscally responsible manner and to basing my decisions upon input
from our community. | look forward to continuing our work with the
community and its stakeholders to improve park and trail elements in
and around Fall City.



Si View Metropolitan Park District

Commissioner Position No. 4

Chris Fagan

chris@chrisfagan.net

vyvyw.chrisfagarj.net/
siviewcommissioner

Education: M.A. Marketing Research, University of Georgia; B.A. Marketing
and Communications, University of Northern lowa

Occupation: Innovation consultant and business owner for 25+ years,
sparkfireinc.com

Statement: As a North Bend resident for 19 years, | am thankful for our
strong community and incredible access to parks and outdoor activities.
Over the years, | have seen Si View Parks Programs positively impact my
family and community, and I'd like to give back.

I'm an experienced consultant and business leader who will bring strategic
thinking, problem-solving, and creative ideas to the parks commission. |
will advocate for recreational opportunities that meet the needs of all in
our community. I'm a strong collaborator with boundless energy.

As an adventurer, | love to hike, ultrarun and play pickleball. | have even
skied 570 miles across Antarctica to the South Pole. | know firsthand

how much recreation contributes to a full, healthy life. | want to be
commissioner to help further the park district's mission to enhance the
quality of life through their programs and parks, today and into the future.

Bud Raisio

(425) 894-2690
info@budraisioparks.com
http://www.budraisioparks.com

[\ i\ A\

Education: WSU - BS Forest Management WSU BA Secondary Education
CWU Traffic Education

Occupation: Educator/Secondary. Traffic Safety Coordinator Instructor.
Real Estate Broker

Statement: Snoqualmie Valley. The place my family and | have called
home for 38 years. Whether serving as Administrator for Highline
School District's Environmental Education Facility (Waskowitz), coaching
youth soccer, serving as SnVYSA President for over 25 years, owning a
business, real-estate broker, or teaching at Mount Si High School, one
thing remains true: My goal is to champion community resources to
positively impact the well-being of residents. My diverse, hands-on
experience allows me to understand and appreciate the needs of the
community, balancing new services with respect for the history of the
Snoqualmie Valley, allowing families and residents to connect and grow.
I value community input in the process of growth - together we can
guide the direction of your Park District.

I have valued the opportunity to serve as Parks Commissioner for the

past 11 years, and look forward to continuing to serve you in the next
term.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 57
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 5

Susan Kelly

(425) 831-1734
pskellynb@comcast.net

Education: Bachelor of Arts in Education (Early Childhood & Elementary)
Masters of Science in Education

Occupation: Elementary Teacher, Team Lead, Building Equity Lead

Statement: As a current SYMPD commissioner and avid park user,
| seek another term to continue good, responsible work to ensure
enduring recreational opportunities in Upper Snoqualmie Valley.

My efforts, motivation and record of accomplishment are genuine

and proven, as | was instrumental in helping form the District in 2003
and define its mission. With successive commission terms, | have
helped grow the park district to serve over 40,000 area residents and
cooperatively manage over 900 acres of parkland. | am especially proud
of the positive, innovative, synergistic approach in collaborating with
the city, county, tribe, and other agencies, to bring increased value

in recreation. Maintaining a high quality of Valley living necessitates
conscientious efforts and spending across multiple entities to maintain
a balance of parks, programs, open space, trails, safe access and
connectivity to these recreational areas, as our diverse community
expands.

As a valuable, renewable resource, please support me!



58 Vashon-Maury Island Park & Recreation District

Commissioner Position No. 1

Joshua Henderson

(206) 580-3311
josh4parks@gmail.com

Education: Bachelor's in Communication, Appalachian State
University; Master's in Communication, North Carolina State University

Occupation: Mediator, King County Superior Court

Statement: | am excited to continue my work with the Vashon Park
District. Since my appointment in the spring, | have: educated myself
more about the islands numerous parks and user groups, attended
each board meeting, and volunteered to assist with special projects,
such as exploring different options for repairing/replacing the Tramp
Harbor Dock. Our island community is very special and | remain
committed to ensuring that our fabulous parks continue to provide
recreation and space for activity for all. | hope to meet you in one of
our parks— feel free to say “hi!”

King County Elections does not correct
punctuation, grammar, or fact check
candidate and measure statements.

Commissioner Position No. 2

Sarah George

No photo

hd il.
sarahdgeorge@gmail.com submitted

Education: MsD in Industrial Design, Arizona State University; BS in
Plastics Engineering, Western Washington University

Occupation: Educator/Facilitator

Statement: As a Vashon native who is passionate about our
community and the natural environment, | would like to help ensure
the conservation, enjoyment, and accessibility of our parks for all who
wish to use them. | have a specific interest in how the Park District can
best engage with our community for improvement, awareness, and
action. | feel strongly that Vashon's parks and public spaces are some
of our most important legacies and an asset that benefits many—an
asset that we must steward with care and creativity.



Vashon-Maury Island Park & Recreation District

Commissioner Position No. 4

Keith Prior

(206) 635-0662
keith.prior@gmail.com

Education: BA, Sociology
Occupation: Retired

Statement: The Vashon Park District is one of our Island’s gems.
Vashon Park’s playfields, trails, parks, summer camps, and Concerts

in the Park enrich us all.  am running to serve as a Vashon Park
District Director that | may offer my experience in government and the
non-profit sector to sustain the Park District’s valuable facilities and
services to our community.

My experience includes working with non-profit community service
organizations for over 20 years in California, Oregon, and Washington.
For 25 years | was an Analyst and Project Director at University of
California, Davis. | am a Trustee & Treasurer for the Gold Beach
Community Club, a volunteer with the Vashon Senior Center, and the
Vashon-Maury Island Heritage Association.

| ask for your vote so | may be part of the success of the Vashon Parks.
I will work to continue to grow the Park District’s vital role serving our
community.

Steven Brewer

(253) 617-9867
brewersk@gmail.com

Education: Bachelor's Degree from University of Washington

Occupation: Director of Marketing for Vashon-Maury Island Chamber
of Commerce

Statement: With a deep connection to the environment, a creative
and engaged community, and a rare reverence for historical
preservation, the island inspires both those who visit and those who
stay. To serve this purpose is why | am running for this position. |
will advocate for responsible development of parks and outdoor
spaces to ensure that they meet the needs of those who live here
and thoughtfully accommodate those who visit. This includes access
and amenities for families, senior citizens, visitors, and furry friends.
Protecting this special place and the happiness of residents are my
top priorities.

King County Elections does not correct
punctuation, grammar, or fact check
candidate and measure statements.

59



60 King County

Charter Amendment No. 1
Preamble

Shall the Preamble of the King County Charter be amended
to make a grammatical correction and to include among
other charter purposes, equitable government, protection
and enhancement of the urban and rural environment and
economy, and promotion of a superior quality of life?

Yes
No

The complete text of this measure is available beginning on page 64.

Statement in favor

The Preamble to the County
Charter is an opportunity for the
voters to state their values and
say what outcomes they want from county government. Since the
Preamble was first written, King County has grown to be home to 2.3
million people and a hub of technology, culture and innovation. It's
time to update the Preamble to better reflect our modern county and
the people who live in it.

Submitted by: Michael Herschensohn,
Louise Miller, Alejandra Tres

By adding “for all” and “equitable,” the Preamble will show that
county government should be a resource and provide services to all
its residents in an equitable manner. This involves not just providing
services equally but also finding out about the needs, ideas and
solutions different communities might have and helping them access
services so they can succeed and thrive.

The addition of “protect and enhance” and “promote a superior quality
of life"” reflects the county’s direct role in providing regional services,
such as buses and public health, and as the local government in

the unincorporated areas. The county also has a unique role as a
leader, convener, and facilitator of improvements in these areas in
collaboration with cities.

We ask you to vote yes on King County Charter Amendment 1.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Explanatory statement

The preamble of the King County
Charter states the purposes for
the Charter. Currently, the stated
purposes are to form a more
just and orderly government,
establish separate legislative and executive branches, provide

for responsibility and accountability for governance and services,
enable effective public participation, preserve a healthy rural and
urban environment and economy, and secure the benefits of home
rule and self-government.

For questions about this measure,
contact: Patrick Hamacher, Director
of Council Initiatives, (206) 477-0880,
Patrick.hamacher@kingcounty.gov

This proposed amendment to the preamble would correct a
grammatical error and add the purposes of a more equitable
government for all and promotion of a superior quality of life.
The amendment would also change the already stated purpose of
preserving a healthy rural and urban environment and economy,
to protecting, enhancing and preserving a healthy rural and urban
environment and economy.

Statement in opposition
No statement submitted.

Statements in favor of and in opposition to a ballot measure are
submitted by committees appointed by the jurisdiction. No persons
came forward to serve on the committee and to write a statement in
opposition. If you would like to be involved with a committee in the
future please contact the jurisdiction.



King County

Charter Amendment No. 2

Initiative, Referendum and Charter Amendment
Timelines and Processes

Shall the King County Charter be amended to comply with
state law timelines for initiative, referendum and charter

ballot measures and to clarify definitions and terms related
to the referendum and initiative process?

Yes
No

The complete text of this measure is available beginning on page 64.

Statement in favor

Since voters first approved it in
1969, the King County Charter has
provided residents the opportunity
to submit initiatives and referenda to the King County Council to be
either adopted or put on the ballot for voters to consider.

Submitted by: Toby Nixon, E.J. Juarez,
kcca2pro@outlook.com

Over the years, state law governing the rules for initiatives and
referenda has evolved, particularly in terms of timelines for putting
measures on the ballot. In addition, in 2018 the King County Council
updated the county code describing the process for initiatives and
referenda to align with state law. Consistent with that prior effort, this
charter amendment is largely technical and meant to align the charter
with state law and county code, and to provide other clarifications to
the process and timelines.

Initiatives and referenda to the King County Council are unusual events,
but when they do happen it is important that state law, the county
charter, and county code are consistent, provide one set of rules for
people to follow, and that the rules are as clear as possible, regardless
of the topic. This charter amendment will achieve that goal.

Please vote Yes on King County Charter Amendment No. 2.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 61
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Explanatory statement

The King County Charter
authorizes county initiatives,
referenda and charter
amendments. The timelines
related to these proposed ballot
measures as currently stated in the Charter conflict with state law
timelines for placing proposed measures on the ballot. The Charter
timelines are based on state statutes that have been amended since
the Charter was adopted.

For questions about this measure,
contact: Patrick Hamacher, Director
of Council Initiatives, (206) 477-0880,
Patrick.hamacher@kingcounty.gov

This proposed amendment would replace the outdated Charter
timelines with the current state law timelines and would incorporate
any future changes to the state law timelines. The proposed
amendment would also change several sections of the Charter to
clarify the process for filing proposed initiatives, referenda and charter
amendments.

Statement in opposition
No statement submitted.

Statements in favor of and in opposition to a ballot measure are
submitted by committees appointed by the jurisdiction. No persons
came forward to serve on the committee and to write a statement in
opposition. If you would like to be involved with a committee in the
future please contact the jurisdiction.



62 North Bend Transportation Benefit District No. 1

Proposition No. 1
Renewal of Sales and Use Tax for Transportation
Improvements

The North Bend City Council adopted Resolution No.

1982 concerning a proposition to finance transportation
improvements. This proposition would authorize renewal and
reimposition of a sales and use tax at a rate of two-tenths of
one percent (0.2%) to be collected from all taxable sales and
uses, for a period of 10 years, to fund projects identified in the
City of North Bend's Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP), multi-modal connectivity projects, and other street,
sidewalk, and trail repair and improvements. Should this
proposition be approved?

Yes
No

The complete text of this measure is available at the Elections Office or
online at kingcounty.gov/elections.

Submitted by: Mark Joselyn, Ken
Hearing, Craig Glazier,
khearing@yahoo.com

Statement in favor

The City of North Bend established
a Transportation Benefit District
(TBD) in 2011 to fund necessary
transportation improvements and repair deteriorating streets and
walkways. The measure passed in 2011 with overwhelming support.
Renewal of our TBD for the next ten years provides a source of revenue
dedicated to the City's transportation network with a very small impact
on residents.

Proposed renewal of the sales tax of two-tenths of one percent would
generate approximately $700,000 annually for the exclusive purpose of
funding transportation improvements within the city. The tax does not
apply to groceries, prescriptions or gasoline. The majority of the funds
have been and will be generated by visitors.

North Bend has benefited greatly from 10 years of TBD revenue and
was able to complete numerous projects that had significant positive
impacts to the livability of our city. The reconstruction of Pickett and
Boalch were the first projects paid for by TBD funds. Future projects
will include repaving NE 6%, NE 8" and sidewalk reconstruction in
Forster Woods and Si View.

This proposition will continue to enhance our community while
equitably sharing the cost with those that benefit from and use our
facilities.

King County Elections does not correct
punctuation, grammar, or fact check
candidate and measure statements.

Explanatory statement

In 2011 the North Bend City
Council formed Transportation
Benefit District No. 1 as authorized
by state law. That same year,

as a means to provide funding

to Transportation Benefit District No. 1, North Bend citizens passed

a measure approving an increase in the City's sales and use tax by
two-tenths of one percent (0.2%). The tax became effective April 2012
and has been spent only on transportation improvement projects
approved by the North Bend City Council. This tax is paid by everyone,
residents and non-residents alike, who make taxable purchases within
the City.

State law authorizes the current transportation improvement tax

to be in effect for ten years, and also authorizes one renewal for an
additional ten-year period. The current tax expires March 31, 2022. If
approved, this ballot measure will implement the authorized ten-year
renewal. The renewal will retain the current sales tax imposed at

the rate of two-tenths of one percent (0.2%) on all taxable purchases
within the City limits, and the renewed tax must be used only for
transportation improvement projects approved by the North Bend City
Council.

For questions about this measure,
contact: Susie Oppedal, City Clerk,
(425) 888-7627,
soppedal@northbendwa.gov

Statement in opposition
No statement submitted.

Statements in favor of and in opposition to a ballot measure are
submitted by committees appointed by the jurisdiction. No persons
came forward to serve on the committee and to write a statement in
opposition. If you would like to be involved with a committee in the
future please contact the jurisdiction.



City of Snoqualmie

Proposition No. 1
Sales and Use Tax for Transportation Improvements

The City Council of Snoqualmie, Washington adopted
Ordinance 1251 imposing a sales and use tax for
transportation improvement projects. This proposition would
authorize a sales and use tax at the rate of 0.2% on retail sales
within the City, for the longer of ten years or, if revenue is
dedicated to repayment of indebtedness, the time necessary
to repay such indebtedness, to pay for transportation
improvements defined in RCW 36.73.015, including the
Sidewalk Replacement Program and other projects in the Six-
Year Transportation Improvement Plan or Non-Utility CIP, as
set forth in Ordinance 1251.

Should this proposition be approved?

Yes
No

The complete text of this measure is available at the Elections Office or
online at kingcounty.gov/elections.

Statement in favor

The Current Tax Method Is Unfair. We
are a car-dependent community.
Currently those with less disposable
income pay the same as those with the most. By replacing our current
$40 car tab tax with a 0.20% sales tax, most residents will pay less while
visitors will help fund the majority of costs. Surrounding communities
have already implemented this transportation sales tax, so Snoqualmie
residents are contributing towards their roads. Asking the same in return
is only fair.

We Need To Fix Our Sidewalks And Streets Sooner. We all know our sidewalks
and streets need repair. This raises more money while most residents pay
less. And it will still leave Snoqualmie with a lower sales tax (8.9%) than
surrounding communities (Issaquah, 10.1% and North Bend 9.0%).

The City Has Already Passed The Ordinance That Repeals The Existing Car

Tab Tax If This Measure Passes. Will this new sales tax cost you more? You
would need to spend more than $20,000 annually within the city limits to
exceed the current $40 car tab tax. That's not including groceries, which
are not subject to sales tax.

Join Us In Voting Yes!

Submitted by: Jen Carter, James
Mayhew, Rob Wotton, (425) 292-9196

Rebuttal of statement in opposition

The City has kept taxes down, with one of the lowest sales tax rates and
the vehicle tax below the maximum $50. This proposition replaces an
unfair tax that disproportionately impacts those who can afford it the
least.

Our sidewalks and streets need more funding as we all can see every day.
Under this proposition all those who use our roads and sidewalks will
share in the cost - a fair and equitable approach.

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 63
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

Explanatory statement

Proposition 1 authorizes the City
of Snoqualmie to impose a 0.2%
sales and use tax on retail sales
within the City, for the longer

of ten years or, if revenue is
dedicated to repayment of indebtedness, the time necessary to repay the
indebtedness, as set forth in Ordinance No. 1251.

If Proposition 1 is approved, Ord. 1251 would repeal the existing $40
vehicle license (aka “car tab”) fee and replace it with the 0.2% sales and
use tax which, as provided by law, would only be used to help pay for
transportation improvements as defined by RCW 36.73.015 and included
in the City's adopted Six-Year Transportation Improvement Plan and Non-
Utility Capital Improvement Plan.

The City Council will allocate sales and use tax revenue among the Plans’
projects, which currently include the Sidewalk Replacement Program,
Street Resurfacing Program, and Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation
Program, among others. The Council may add new projects or revise the
Plans in the future.

The 0.2% tax would generate approximately $550,000 annually,
compared to the $406,000 generated by the current $40 car tab fee.
The $40 fee is primarily paid by City residents. The 0.2% sales and use
tax would be paid by all retail sales consumers, including non-resident
tourists, ensuring that non-residents share some of the cost of City
transportation improvements.

By way of comparison, Snoqualmie residents’ estimated annual per
capita cost of the 0.2% sales and use tax ($20.73) would be /ess than the
per capita cost of the car tab fee ($29.66).

For questions about this measure,
contact: Nicole Wiebe, Interim City
Clerk, (425) 888-1555,
nwiebe@snoqualmiewa.gov

Submitted by: Richard Scheel,
Mark Hawkins, Adam Babcock,
SnogProp1Con@gmail.com

Statement in opposition

We urge voting No. The city
promotes this as a “replacement”

for $40 car tab fees (which they don't
mention drop to $20 on 4/1/2022), partially shifting the tax burden to
non-residents. This is a semi-permanent tax increase allowing future city
councils to re-institute $40 tabs while the sales tax increase continues.

Snoqualmie voters now have a choice to keep current taxes as they

are, and not risk the possibility that officials will seek to raise additional
revenue from residents. Unlike sales tax increases, which are subject to
voter approval, city council can easily re-impose $40 car tabs through a
simple majority vote. We believe the certainty of our existing tax and fee
structure is preferable to the risk that we will be stuck with both higher
sales taxes and locally imposed car tab fees.

The city is overly optimistic in projecting the tax increase will be paid in
significant part by non-residents ($550,000 sales tax revenue increase vs.
$204,000 car tab revenue reduction annually). Snoqualmie lacks larger-
scale retail which draws nonresidents, unlike North Bend and Issaquah.
This tax increase will be felt by city residents, from restaurant meals to
internet purchases, and can be avoided with a No vote.

Rebuttal of statement in favor

The “Pro” statement is misleading! This sales tax increase does not replace
$40 tabs - it replaces $20 tabs. The current tab rate already drops to $20
per vehicle on 4/1/2022, when this tax hike is proposed to replace it.
Let's not replace $20 tabs with this new tax. Future city councils can
easily re-impose $40 tabs while still collecting the increased sales tax, all
without a vote of the people. Do you trust these politicians?



64 King County

Full text of Ordinance No. 19300

Ordinance 19300

AN ORDINANCE proposing to amend the Preamble to the King County Charter to
include among the charter goals, equitable government, a strong urban and rural
economy and superior quality of life and to make a grammatical correction; and
submitting the same to the voters of the county for their ratification or rejection
at a special election to be held in conjunction with the November 2, 2021, general
election.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. There shall be submitted to the qualified voters of King County for
their approval and ratification or rejection, at a special election to be held in
conjunction with the November 2, 2021, general election, an amendment to the
Preamble to the King County Charter, as set forth herein:

PREAMBLE

We, the people of King County, Washington, in order to form a more just,_
equitable and orderly government for all, establish separate legislative and
executive branches, ((instre)) ensure responsibility and accountability for

local and regional county governance and services, enable effective public
participation, preserve, protect and enhance a healthy rural and urban
environment and economy, promote a superior quality of life and secure the
benefits of home rule and self-government, in accordance with the Constitution of
the State of Washington, do adopt this charter.

SECTION 2. The clerk of the council shall certify the proposition to the director
of elections, in substantially the following form, with such additions, deletions or
modifications as may be required by the prosecuting attorney:

Shall the Preamble of the King County Charter be amended to include among
the charter goals equitable government, a strong urban and rural economy, and
superior quality of life and to make a grammatical correction?

Full text of Ordinance No. 19308

Ordinance 19308
AN ORDINANCE proposing an amendment to the King County Charter to update
the charter, clarify terms and bring the charter into compliance with state law,
as it pertains to referendum, initiative and charter ballot measure timelines;
amending Sections 230.40, 230.50, 230.50.10, 230.60, 230.70, 230.75 and 800 of
the King County Charter; and submitting the same to the voters of the county for
their ratification or rejection at the November 2, 2021, general election.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
SECTION 1. There shall be submitted to the qualified voters of King County for
their approval and ratification or rejection, at a special election to be held in
conjunction with the November 2, 2021, general election, amendments to sections
230.40, 230.50, 230.50.10, 230.60, 230.70, 230.75 and 800 of the King County
Charter, to read as follows:
230.40 Referendum.
Except as provided herein, an enacted ordinance may be subjected to a
referendum by the voters of the county ((by-fiting-with-the-county-councit prior
to-the-effective-date-of the-ordinance)) if a proposed referendum petition is
submitted as provided in Section 230.70 of this charter and then no later than
forty-five days after enactment of the ordinance petitions are filed with the clerk
of the county council bearing signatures of registered voters of the county equal
in number to not less than eight percent of the votes cast in the county for the
office of county executive at the last preceding election for county executive. In
addition, except as provided herein, an enacted ordinance which pursuant to
state law is effective only in unincorporated areas of the county may be subjected
toa referendum by the voters of the unlncorporated areas of the county ((by-fiting
) if a proposed
referendum petition is submitted as provided in Section 230.70 of this charter and
then no later than forty-five days after enactment of the ordinance petitions are_
filed with the clerk of the county council bearing signatures of registered voters
residing in unincorporated areas of the county equal in number to not less than
eight percent of the votes cast at the last preceding election for county executive,
provided however that the number of required signatures shall be calculated
based only upon votes cast within areas which on the date such petitions are
required to be filed are unincorporated areas of the county. Each petition shall
contain the full text of the ordmance to be referred ((qiheﬁfdmaﬁee{e{)e

n i )) oIIowmg
the verification of sufficient petition signatures and in accordance with state law

deadlines for calling an election, the county council shall call for an election to
submit the referred ordinance to the voters for approval or rejection at the next
available election date specified in state law, in the case of an ordinance effective
only in unincorporated areas of the county, the proposed ordinance shall be

King County Elections does not correct punctuation,
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

voted upon only by the registered voters residing in unincorporated areas of the
county.
An appropriation ordinance; an emergency ordinance ((recessary-forthe-
. . . : - : ety oF

)) as specified in Section
230.30 of this charter; an ordinance proposing amendments to this charter; an
ordinance providing for collective bargaining; an ordinance approving a collective
bargaining agreement; an ordinance providing for the compensation or working
conditions of county employees; or an ordinance which has been approved by the
voters by referendum or initiative shall not be subject to a referendum.
230.50 Initiative
Ordinances, except ordinances providing for the compensation or working
conditions of county employees, may be proposed by filing with the county
council petitions bearing signatures of registered voters of the county equal
in number to not less than ten percent of the votes cast in the county for the
office of county executive at the last preceding election for county executive.
In addition, an ordinance which pursuant to state law is effective only in
unincorporated areas of the county, except an ordinance providing for the
compensation or working conditions of county employees, may be proposed by
filing with the county council petitions bearing signatures of registered voters
residing in unincorporated areas of the county equal in number to not less than
ten percent of the votes cast at the last preceding election for county executive,
provided, however that the number of required signatures shall be calculated
based only upon votes cast within areas which on the date such petitions are
required to be filed are unincorporated areas of the county. Each petition shall
contain the full text of the proposed ordinance.
The form of a proposed ordinance petition must be submitted in accordance
with Section 230.60 of this charter to the clerk of the council. Once the form is
approved, if within ninety days the required signatures of registered votes are
filed with the clerk of council, then the county council shall consider the proposed
ordinance. If the proposed ordinance is not enacted within ninety days ((after)) of
the date the signed petitions are ((presented)) filed, ((itshattbe-ptaced)) the county
council shall, in compliance with state law timelines for placing local measures on
the ballot, place the proposed ordinance on the ballot either at the next ((regttar
or-speciat)) general election ((eceurring-more-than-one-hundred-thirty-fivedays-
aﬁeﬁheﬁeﬁﬂﬁﬁs—afeﬂed—)) orata earller electlon de5|gnated by the county

counal

If the county council rejects the proposed ordinance and adopts a substitute
ordinance concerning the same subject matter, the substitute ordinance shall

be placed on the same ballot with the proposed ordinance; and the voters shall
first be given the choice of accepting either or rejecting both and shall then be
given the choice of accepting one and rejecting the other, provided that in the
case of an ordinance effective only in unincorporated areas of the county, the
proposed ordinance shall be voted upon only by the registered voters residing

in unincorporated areas of the county. If a majority of the voters voting on the
first issue is for either, then the ordinance receiving the majority of the votes

cast on the second issue shall be deemed approved. If a majority of those voting
on the first issue is for rejecting both, then neither ordinance shall be approved
regardless of the vote on the second issue.

230.50.10 Institutional Initiative.

Any city or town located within the county may, after securing the consent, by
motion or resolution, of at least one half of the cities within the county, propose
an ordinance of county-wide significance directly to the metropolitan county
council, except an ordinance which is not subject to a referendum under the
provisions of Section 230.40 of this charter. Such proposed legislation shall be in
ordinance form. The metropolitan county council shall ((take-action-on)) approve,
amend and approve, or reject such proposed legislation within ninety (({96))) days
of its filing with the county council.

230.60 Referendum and Initiative Petitions.

The county council shall establish by ordinance the form to be used for
referendum and initiative petitions. All referendum and initiative petitions shall
be sponsored by an individual or committee of individuals, which shall secure
the approval of the clerk of the county council as to the form of the proposed
petitions before circulating them. Within five days after the form of the proposed
petitions is submitted to the clerk of the county council, the clerk shall return it
to the sponsor with an indication of the clerk’s approval or with a detailed written
explanation of the clerk’s objection to the form.

230.70 Effective Date of Ordinances.

Except as provided herein, the effective date of an ordinance shall be ten

days after its enactment unless a later date is specified in the ordinance. If an




King County

Full text of Ordinance No. 19308

ordinance may be subjected to a referendum as provided in Section 230.40 of
this charter and ((if-a)) the proposed referendum petition is submitted to the clerk
of the county council as provided in ((Stbseetion)) Section 230.60 of this charter
prior to the tenth day after its enactment, ((the-effective-cate-of the-ordinance-

; —t)) and if the department
of elections director notifies the clerk of the council in writing that the number
of petition signatures is sufficient to proceed to referendum, the ordinance shall
not become effective until after it is approved by the voters. If it is approved by a
majority of the voters voting on the issue, the effective date of an ordinance which
is subjected to referendum or proposed by initiative, or a substitute ordinance
proposed by the county council as provided in ((Stbseetion)) Section 230.50 of
this charter, shall be ten days after the results of the election are certified unless
a later date is specified in the ordinance. The effective date of an ordinance no
longer subject to referendum is the date the department of elections director
notifies the clerk of the council in writing that the number of petition signatures
is insufficient to proceed to referendum, unless a later date is specified in the
ordinance. A determination of the sufficiency or insufficiency of the required
number of petition signatures for a referendum should be completed within
ninety days of the enactment of the ordinance. The effective date of an
emergency ordinance shall be the date of its enactment unless a later date is
specified in the ordinance.
An ordinance which is subject to the veto power of the county executive and
which is not vetoed, or the approved portions of an appropriation ordinance
which has been partially vetoed, shall be deemed enacted on the date that it
is approved by, or ten days after it is presented to, the county executive. An
ordinance which is vetoed or the vetoed portions of an appropriation ordinance
shall be deemed enacted on the date that the county council overrides the veto
or partial veto. An ordinance which is not subject to the veto power of the county
executive shall be deemed enacted on the date it is approved by the county
council.
230.75 Amendment or Repeal of Ordinances Approved by the Voters.
No ordinance that is approved by the county council in response to the filing of an

initiative petition or that is approved by a majority of the voters voting thereon,
whether as the result of a referendum or initiative, shall be amended or repealed
by the county council within a period of two years following the effective date

of such ordinance; provided that such ordinance may be amended within the
two-year period by ordinance adopted by a vote of not less than two-thirds of all
members of the county council, which amendatory ordinance shall not be subject
to referendum.

An ordinance approved by the county council in response to the filing of an
initiative petition or by the voters may be amended or repealed by an ordinance
approved by a majority of the voters voting thereon at any special or general
election. Ordinances may be enacted to facilitate and effectuate this provision.
Section 800 Charter Review and Amendments.

At least every ten years after the adoption of this charter, the county executive
shall appoint a resident commission of not less than fifteen members whose
mandate shall be to review the charter and present, or cause to be presented,

to the county council a written report recommending those amendments, if any,
which should be made to the charter. Appointees shall be subject to confirmation
by a majority of the county council. This resident commission shall be composed
of at least one representative from each of the county council districts. The
county council shall consider the commission’s report and recommendations and
decide at an open public meeting how to proceed on each of the commission’s
recommended charter amendments, as provided by ordinance.

The county council may propose amendments to this charter by enacting an
ordinance to submit a proposed amendment to the voters of the county. The
county council shall comply with state law timelines for placing local measures
on the ballot and shall place the proposed amendments on the ballot at the next
general election (( f

ordinance)). An ordinance proposing an amendment to the charter shall not be
subject to the veto power of the county executive. Publication of a proposed
amendment and notice of its submission to the voters of the county shall be
made in accordance with the state constitution and general law. If the proposed
amendment is approved by a majority of the voters voting on the issue, it shall
become effective ten days after the results of the election are certified unless a
later date is specified in the amendment.

SECTION 2. The clerk of the council shall certify the proposition to the director
of elections, in substantially the following form, with such additions, deletions or
modifications as may be required by the prosecuting attorney:

Shall the King County Charter be amended to comply with state law as it pertains
to initiative, referendum and charter ballot measure timelines, and to clarify
definitions and terms related to the referendum and initiative process?

King County Elections does not correct punctuation, 65
grammar, or fact check candidate and measure statements.

GET THE EMERGENCY
BROADBAND
BENEFIT

You may qualify to save money on your
Internet bill.

King County has joined with the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC), to increase participation in the Emergency Broadband Benefit
— a program to help more households afford Internet service.

The Emergency Broadband Benefit
provides:
« Up to $50/month discount for broadband service;

« Up to $75/month discount for households on qualifying Tribal lands;
and

« A onetime discount of up to $100 for a laptop, desktop computer, or
tablet purchased through a participating provider.

How do | learn more?
Visit fcc.gov/broadbandbenefit or call 1-833-511-0311
to see if you're eligible and learn how to apply.

Is your Internet speed too slow?

Help us identify slow Internet service areas. Visit
broadband.wa.gov to take the Washington State
Broadband Access and Speed Survey




Elections are secure and accurate

Tabulation equipment is certified by the Washington Secretary of State
and the federal Election Assistance Commission. The system is never
connected to the internet.

Logic & Accuracy

* Conducted two weeks before each *» Random Batch Audit

election, a public Logic & Accuracy .
test is conducted to ensure that * On the Thursday after Election

voting equipment is ready for use Day, randomly selected batches

and reading votes accurately. are hand counted to ensure,
once again, that the tabulation

* The Logic & Accuracy test is verified equipment is reading and counting
by independent observers and the votes accurately.

Office of the Secretary of State.
Hand count totals are compared

* Political parties, candidates, and with the vote totals from the
the media are all invited to attend tabulation equipment to ensure a
the Logic & Accuracy test. match.

To learn more about election security and accountability,
visit bit.ly/KCEsecurity.

King County Drop Boxes

« 73 ballot drop boxes across King County
* 96% of voters live within a 3-mile radius of a drop box.

« Open 24-hours a day during the voting period.

+ Ballots are transported securely back to Elections
headquarters in sealed containers.

« Drop box collection teams are equipped with a
comprehensive list of security procedures and actively
monitored via GPS and photographic evidence.

* Your ballot is guaranteed as on-time as long as the ballot
is deposited, or you are in line to deposit, before 8 p.m.
sharp on Election Day.



Aman, Alan 52
Angrisano, Robert 39
Barton, Anjela 45
Benson, Ethan 27
Bowman, Stephanie 17
Brewer, Steven 59
Burner, Henry 39
Calkins, Ryan 16
Chappell, William 21
Cohen, Kristen 37
Cole, Art 45
Collins, Roger 45
Constantine, Dow 14
Dahline, Chris 41
Devereau, Lisa Ann Ryan 55
DeYoung, Al 49
Dowling, Michael J. 38
Fagan, Chris 57
Fancher, Gary 36
Farmer, Kim 42
Farnham, Shelly 30
Frodsham, Rachel 34
George, Sarah 58
Ghiora, Wendy 33
Gothelf Alan 24
Grainger, Katie 50
Harja, David C. 47
Harris, Kirk 56
Hasegawa, Toshiko Grace 18
Hauglie, Kevin J. 51
Henderson, Joshua 58
Henson, Renee 37
Hogg, Michelle 23
Holbink, Sue 56
Holloway, Bryan 27
Holman, Lloyd D. 43
Isaacson, John 21
Jacobson, Norm 46
Jensen, James 40
Johnson, Jo 28
Johnson, Melissa 36
Joselyn, Mark 25
Joy, Don 48
Kelly, Susan 57
King, Pam 44
Knaplund, Jennifer 23
Krutsinger, Allison 37
Laase, Matt 28
Lambert, Kathy 15
Laverde, Alberto 35
Lavoy, Tanya 28
Lisk, Kimberly 20
Loudenback, Ross 24
Lundeen, Ron 34
Maraldo, Marnie J. 32
Martin, Frank 30
McHenry, Amy 22

Meredith, Daniel E.
Mohamed, Hamdi

39

17

Mullings, Sydne

33

14

Nguyen, Joe
Nuernberger, Jerry

39

O'Brien, Truman

53

Ockerlander, Amy

21

Ogden, Stephanie

48

Orndorf, Michelle

41

Osgood, Tim

45

Oviatt, Lori

34

Parnell, Sabrina F.

34

Perry, Sarah

15

Pfohman A. Robin

46

Pierson, Kaye

53

Pilcher, Charles A.

50

Poe, Robin

32

Prior, Keith

59

Raisio, Bud

57

20

Ribail, Jim
Robinson, John

35

Ross, Katherine

26

Sammet, James

43

Sandall, Anita

38

Shaffer, Rick

22

Shepard, Peggy

26

Sigler, Norman Z.

16

Simonds, John

44

Sladek, Henry W.

29

Smith, Jerry E.

41

Smith, Michael D.

47

Smothermon, Ron

44

Sotelo, Anna

27

Speikers, David

51

Steinbrueck, Peter

18

Therkelsen, Robert L.

Turnage, Zachary

54

35

0
O
=)
=
o)
©
~t
™
S
Q.
@
>




NON PROFIT ORG
US POSTAGE
PAID
SEATTLE, WA
PERMIT NO 1455

Lg King County
Department of Elections
919 SW Grady Way, Ste 100

Renton, WA 98057-2906

ECRWSS
Residential Customer

98013 98068
98014 98070
98019 98224
98024 98251
98045 98288
98065

Edition 4

You will also receive a voters’ pamphlet from the State of Washington

Contact us to receive this pamphlet in an alternate format.

Contact us to receive your voting materials in Chinese, Korean, Spanish or
Vietnamese.

EFRERUEH RS R E R AR A AR A

Comuniquese con nosotros para recibir sus materiales de votacion en Espafiol.
=02 BH XA2E ZHH X9|0f|AH| E2|5tM L.

Vui long lién lac vdi S& Bau cr Quan King dé nhan tai liéu bau clr bang tiéng Viét.




